State of New Hampshire =]

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
25 Capitol Street — Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

VICKI V. QUIRAM JOSEPH B. BOUCHARD
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
(603) 271-3201 (603) 271-3204

February 23, 2017

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Administrative Services to amend a contract with
W.B. Mason Co., (VC 174526) of 59 Centre Street, Brockton MA 02303 for Janitorial
Supplies — Hand Soap. This amendment is required to increase the contract price
limitation by $259,000, from $21,000 to $280,000, to reflect the correct sales volume of
the contract. There will be no change to the contract completfion date of January 31,
2018, and the amendment will be effective upon Governor and Council approval. The
original contract was approved by Governor and Council on December 14, 2015, item
#107.

Funding is provided through individual agency expenditures; none of which shall

be permitted unless there are sufficient appropriated funds to cover the requested
expenditure.

EXPLANATION

The original janitorial supplies contract ran for five years from October 1, 2009
through September 30, 2014. DAS financial system reports show that the average
annual spend, calculated using historical usage from the previous contract, was
approximately $1.65M.

When it was time to rebid this contract, the new contract was similarly bid as a
single contract for three years with a provision for an additional 2-year extension.
However, in an attempt to attract more bidders and competition, it was requested that
DAS break up the janitorial supplies contract into seven (7) individual categories and
rebid the new coniract. The seven categories are can liners, paper products, food
service products, gloves, miscellaneous, hand soap and chemicals.

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



DAS now realizes that a mistake was made in determining the contfract limits
when the separate contracts were issued. This error was realized during the first year of
the contract when the limits were almost reached. To correct this error, the price
limitation on each of the contracts needs to be changed. Because we now have
actual data from the first three quarterly reports on all six contracts, we are able to
better allocate the limits, as calculated below.

Janitorial Supplies Contract - WB Mason

Contract Can Paper Food Gloves | Miscellaneous Hand
Name Liners Products Service ’ Soap
' Contract 8001950 8001951 8001952 8001953 8001954 8001955
Number
Quarter 1 $28,329 $75,506 $35,562 $9.294 $15,413 $18,891
Quarter 2 $45.112 $92,987 $32,596 $9,503 $33,551 $35,085
Quarter 3 $48,688 | $142,886 $54,005 $12,639 $41,513 $37,968
Totals $122,129 $311,379 | $122,163 $31,436 $90,477 $91,944
Averages $40,710 | $103,793 $40,721 $10,479 $30,159 $30,648
Noft to $366,390 | $934,137 | $366,489 $94,311 $271,431 $275,832
Exceed
Rounded $370,000 | $935,000 | $370,000 $95.000 $275,000 | $280,000
Up

DAS took the average quarterly amount, multiplied it by eight (8) quarters and
added one quarter as a buffer to estimate the price limitation for each respective
contract. Adding each of the separate limits results in a total 2-year price limitation of
the six (6) contracts of $2.32M. The annual spend history of the previous contract, which
included all six (6) categories plus chemicals, was $1.65 million (2 year cost
approximately $3.3M).

Based on the foregoing, | am respectfully recommending approval of the
amendment to the contract with W.B. Mason Co. for Janitorial Supplies - Hand Soap.

Respectfully submitted,

iV

Vicki V. Quiram
Commissioner



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT
BY AND BETWEEN THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
AND
W.B. MASON CO. INC
CONTRACT #8001955

This First Amendment (hereafter called the "Amendment”) dated this NES day of
Oecermber , 2016 by and between the State of New Hampshire acting through the
Department of Administrative Services (hereinafter referred to as the “State”) and W.B. Mason
Co. Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the “contractor);

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (hereinafter called the “Agreement”) which was
approved by NH Governor and Executive Council on December 16, 2015, item #107, and set to
expire January 31, 2018, W.B. Mason Co. Inc. agreed to provide janitorial supplies — hand soap
to the State of New Hampshire upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18 of the Agreement, the Agreement may be amended
only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and only after approval of such
amendment by the Governor and Executive Council; and

WHEREAS, the Confractor and the State wish to amend the Agreement to increase the
price limitation on the Agreement; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Delete in its entirety Form Number P-37, item 1.8 Price Limitation and substitute the
following:

1.8 Price Limitation; $280,000.00

2. Except as specifically amended herein, all other provisions of the Agreement,
approved by Governor and Executive Council on December 16, 2015, ltem #107,
shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 1 of 2
Contractor Initials;: J¥)

Date: @-1a~f¢



W.B. Mason Co. Inc.

MWZ/

e‘Lm AV

(Print Name)
Title: &aﬁmhl L0 VP
12

Date: 2 1o

NOTARY PUBLIC/JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

Onthe 12 day of Decepbe 1010,

There appeared before me, the state and
county foresaid a person who satisfactorily
identified himself as

UE—?F ’De?au,l

And acknowledge that he executed this
document indicated above.

In witness thereof, | hereunto set my hand
and official seal.

st

(Notary POBtE/Justice of the Peace)

My commission expires:

9 3 202l
(Date)
“\uunm,,,,
aa o LA .
e Al N 5 '90”4,,
Vet D o 0 ‘<
ST £ 'c MY e
Q7 comus £Q; SSION %42
5 EXE. £° “oclhes . 2
El SEPT. 5 H :EPT.7,202|0.; 5
ERRY 2 z O §
240 Z 0y $
ey o X Iy 20
2, Tl , H \\\
,"I////:/A M “ ”IIH|M\‘\:\\“ W

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By: /Céf [JM

Vicki V. Quiram
(Print Name)

Title: Commissioner
Department of Administrative Services

221t

Date:

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

J N\ W O Y

(Print Name)

Title: Q 2 L ﬁﬂh‘ (;&b

Date: Y| LYA 1

By:

The foregoing contract amendment was
approved by the Governor and Executive
Council of New Hampshire on

Signed:

(Print Name)
Title:

Page 2 of 2 Contractor Initials: _Ozz
Date: j)~12¢



State of Nefw Hampshire
Bepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby

certify that W. B. Mason Co., Inc. a(n) Massachusetts corporation, is authorized to

transact business in New Hampshire and qualified on December $, 2002. 1 further certify

that al} fees and annual reports required by the Secretary of State's office have been

received.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ['hereto
set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 7% day of July, A.D. 2016

%y Sk
William M. Gardner
Secretary of State




December 12, 2016

RE: CERTMFICATE OF AUTHORITY

1, Chris Mooney, Chief Financial Officer of W.B. Mason Co, inc., hereby certify that the following W.B. Mason Ca
inc, officer has full signing authority on behalf of W.B. Mason Co. Inc. for all contracts, agreements and other legafly
binding documents:

Jeff DePaul Regional Vice-President

Very truly yours

Ol 7t

Christopher 1 Maooney

Chief Financial Officer

W.B. Mason Co., Inc. M a } i{ ,

,’, 157{, R
Fa

+ ¢ akdodbidAdAAAA

Corporate Seal

sakai

a2 2 aadabbihibddid

JOANNEM,. MORRISON %

. Notary Publit

/& commanwaalth of Masgachusalls
My Commission Fxpires May 13, 2?22

A

b A
®

Al Sond

. Sopoelanay s oL oot et . . e v

i




— e DATE(AMDDIVYYY)
Acord CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE owzsnais
e RO AR A ,____.________m___________.w————————____.———-q
THIE CERTIFICATE 15 ISSUED AB'A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY CONFERS NO RIGHTS THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIB
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFRMATIVELY OR NEQATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER YHE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INAURANCE DOLS NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE 153UING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPREBENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CENTIFICATE HOLDER.
IESHYANT. ¥ tha certficats hoider is an ADDITH . the poiicy(ies) must have AD SUTED provisions or be #ndolesd.
# SUBROGAYION (8 WAIVED, subject to  the terme and conditions of the polley, cartsin policies may roguire sn endorsement. A statareent on
this cartficute dous not convs righte to the certificale holder in lieu of such sndorsement(s}.
amwci;_a R zh :
aon Risk Services Northeast, InC. “ - '} o108
ot ‘,"g" . 3 o (O60) 2B-TLIE [Ty (390) 163.9 i
ne Federa) Street
Boston WA 02110 usa _&;ﬁ‘i
MEURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAKS#
NIURED saunsna  Hartfocd Fire lastrance €o. 19682
w. B, MASON CO,. INC, smens  Nationa) Fire Ins. C0. of wartford gio}ﬁ
RIS 1 e THSUTY Triranet Gy LI
wmgra - Mational Fire & sarine Ins Co 0019
sawmExe  Mavigstors Inserance Co 42307
INBURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ET0003856680 REVISION uma;
TiHaB 18 TO CERTIY THAT THE POUCKES OF SURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEE TOSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED / BOVE FOR TH R
WOICATED. NO' STANDING ANY REQUREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONYRACT OR OTHER OOCUMENT WITH RESPECT T WHICH TWIS
CERTFICATE MAY BE ISEUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIGED HEREN 1S SURJECT YO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSTONG AND GONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIWTS SHOWN HAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown &8 35 requasiad
T TYPR OF INSURMNCE POLICY IMBER Ty
X' | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABASTY GOTIAEYRES EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,
| coamsamos Eocwl \ 31,000,000}
MEDEXP ey ore pursen) $15.000]
. PERSORAL & ADV RUUIY sx.ooo,oool
GENG ADORECATE LT APPLIES PER GENENAL AGOREGATE 12,000,
X pro- e PRODUGTS - COMPIOP AGD 2,000,000
JECY .00, 000}
OTHER: _i
4 OWOBAE LSAMLITY 08 CSE S10802 (537 T| COMBINED SINCAE LT
T g $1,000,000f
X} e ausro S00LY BUURY ( Per peraen) 3
I—1 owneo SCHEDLED BTTAY PUAIRY (Per aoceen}
|| auros oy i M EROPRRTY DAMAGE i
| o AJTOS DMLY | (P wpcidunl)
Unirgared Motonst ‘goo'm
¥ | x| wmaniatas | X | oooum FOTGUMAEA 1 (BR1V 057 Y07 T8 1T [EAcH OCCURAENCE LS UL
- —— o SIA applies per policy terhs & conditions AOCREGATE 510,000,
CED | X [RETENTION
3 o CLTE R S R U S - T
EVPLOTERD' LIABRITY viud
Ko PROPRIETON | PAETHRR | EXECUTIVE E’j L EACH AGCORNT 33,000, 000}
OFFICERMEMIUR XCLUDED? Mia
a wen ¥ L DISSASE-LA EVWPLOYEE
below T L, ORSEABE-POLICY LT
D | EXCESS AUto Lia AT-XSF-100052-08 [ Fach Occurrence
T TCww TN OF OPERATIONS 1 LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (ACORD 181, T Remorks Schadus, may W W e spte 16 oaredh :&
cs%iﬁﬁu Holder 13 included as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the Genera) Liability Coverage HEbd
policy. St
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

or his/her successor, Burea
purchase and Property

28 Capitel Street, Am 102
Concord NH 03301 usa

state of New tawpshire, administrative
sarvicess, purchasing Agant, mst Jobn:
U ©

SWOULD. ‘ANY OF TWE ABOVE DESCRA
EEPRATION DATE THENEOF, NOTICE WAL B

£D POUCIES W CANGRLLED S¥RORS
DELVERLD ¥ ASCORSANGE WHTH

THE
™E

S0

o hb——
AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATVE

ACORD 25 (2018/0])

©1938-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, Al rights reserved.

The ACORD hame and logo sre ragisternd marks of ACORD’




00°000°SZE'TS 00°000°08Z5 00°000°5£25 00°000°565 00°000°0LES 00°000°5£65 00°000°0LES dn papunoy

TL16S'80€°TS 96°Z€8'SLTS 86°TEV'TLTS L1°90E'v6S 16°881'99¢€$ 0T'8ET'VEGS 61°T6£99€$ pasJx3 0} JON

TL°165°80€°TS 61°01595¢5 1T'819°08$ TT6ST'0ES 9Y'8LV'0TS 66°02L°0V$ €T°€6L'€0TS 8Z'0TL'OVS sadesany
Rynqubr+nbg LS'0£5°694$ TE'VP6'T69 99°LLY 065 6E'SEV'TES L6°T9T°TTTS OV'6LE'TTES €8°0ET'TLIS V101
89°196°LES TV ETSTYS 86'8£9°2TS S9'700°YSS v'988°TYTS S6°889°8V5 €0

7€'S80°GES €T TSS'EES €/°705'6% YY'965°2€S 60°286'T6S EVTIT'SYS 70

7E168'3TS COETY'STS 89°€67'6S 88°T95'SES 68°50S'SLS SY'62€'87S 10

$S6T008 vS6T008 £S6T008 ZS6T008 1561008 0S6T1008 13QUINN 1303002

Qcow puny SNOIUD|IIISIN $IA0[D) d2IAIaS POOH spnpold .EQB& siauil un) JWDN DUO)

NOSVIN M - SIOVHLINOD AlddNS TVIYOLINVI




REIEILE oo 46 /O 7 @«\

State of New Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
25 Capitol Street — Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

VICKI V. QUIRAM JOSEPH B. BOUCHARD
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
{603}-271-320% (603)-271-3204

November 19, 2015

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Administrative Services is requesting approval to enter into a
contract with W.B. Mason Co., Inc., Brockton, Massachusetts, Vendor Code 174526 in
accordance with RFB 1795-16 for Janitorial Supplies — Hand Soap. The contract shall
commence on February 1, 2016 following Governor and Executive Council approval and
expire on January 31, 2018 for a period of two (2) years. The contract may be extended with
the approval of Governor and Executive Council for up to three (3) one year terms. The price
limitation established for this contract is $21,000.00.

Funding shall be provided through individual agency expenditures, none of which shall
be permitted unless there are sufficient appropriations to cover the requested service.

EXPLANATION

To provide the continuation of these essential products and services, the Department of
Administrative Services, through the Bureau of Purchase and Property, released a solicitation
for bid on August 17, 2015. The bid was advertised on the State of New Hampshire website
under the Bureau of Purchase and Property. Compliant bids were submitted by six (6} vendors:
Xpedx, Central Paper, WB Mason, Glove Cleaners, Pyramid School, and Hillyard. Attached are
the results of RFB 1795-16.

This contract with W.B. Mason Co., Inc. shall establish a Janitorial Supplies — Hand Soap
contract for the State of New Hampshire and replace the current contract that expires on
January 31, 2016. This contract shall be made available to all state agencies. The contract is
being awarded to the low bidder meeting all specifications as defined in RFB 1795-16.

Respectiully submitted,

4

/c/o«/é/md"/

Vicki V. Quiram
Commissioner



stozreznt

AoteQ veenmy|
lawim
86 = 001 XBS = & X ¥9 =GBG (L858 / OL0IE'LES xa\yun
t NOILD3S ™3 13qo7 apodioy
abiojuedsad pajubiiam ays AQ Aidyinur UBY} PUD (D404 $JPPPIA JAYIO AQ 1040} $19PPIq |59MO| 8PING iy dwa) uipoly
sjuod pajytiam 8joIN2jod O JOySOWDW Pig ON
%01 = 8u §2npold jo e3uDIDY
%06 = 1040
pusBe] DjhuNG]
9OUDUBJUIDK |00
SUDULIDJSOW
13puny; anig
x8uoi]
SUDULIBISDW  JuDidwo?) UON $,UDWIBISOW  juDduwioD UON j0deQ SWOoH :JuoydWoD) UoN
2y 8¢ £Z¢e %0'0F SULE S60EE'ELs PIOAIH
[t 606 %008 LEZP 5£'898'9% Qloquaju|
19°12 y9'e %0'02 86'¢1 060y 'ors ye'ly yo'e 60'0C (VR4 08'986° 1L (Wi ¥9e %00 LV EE 0056983 [00YD§ PILDIAY
L0861 €L T %OG L yOLL OreEr9ers 162¢€ aa 60'0C £E'6C v9'2Le L0t (ki oLe £0'02 {42 0C 8893 $J3UDBID 8A0ID|  SYOAN3A
¥8'66 P84 %L¥S 00'06 SCvi08s y844 8’6 L'vS 0006 56854 'PES Y866 (1 s 0006 08'EET'E UOSOW gM
yQ'6L 000t %066 ¥Q'69 69cesoLs 9889 000t 60'SS 98'8S [ 8165 000t %065 FIW2 ovr'8l8's 19dod [o5ue)
8T°9¢ 60'6 %008 6142 SvzeL s ey 806 %005 eUve ¥9B1'Z6 LL9€ 06 %005 89'LC or'stsols xpadx
SINIOd sjuiod QUM IDNPOLY  {Siulod PioL SINIOJ sjuiod aun Jonpoid  |siuod 10401 SINIOJ sjucd aun jonpozd  {SiUlod D101
V101 10 9dupjod Y101 Wo 8dupjog V101 JO 8ouDjog
dVOS ONYH - § NOI1DO3S SNOINVTIAOSIW - § NOILD3S S3A0TD 3QVIO 1YIIQIW NON - ¥ NOILDIS
jodaQ sWoH jodaqQ awon jodaq swoy
S,UDULBISOW  HUDIdWIoD UON S,UDWIBISOW  :{UDIIdOT) UON 0JOQIDIUL :JuD)TLIOT) UON
T AL 281 %001 £V'éy 0000'G€4'£9! AjOd UDDUBWY Y
(Z'r9 &3 %00 (5°0% Q0G4 LEP'SS $18UDBID 8A0ID
¥8'66 v8'é B1¥s 0006 Or'986'%y $1 866 ¥8'é BLYS 0006 SO'820'SEES 864 g6 %1vS 00'06 000Z°01€"£€S UOSOW GM|  SHOANIA
68'08 0001 %0'6S 48'0L OLZLL'46 $] [soz8 0001 %055 SO'TL 01els'8ivs 4v'Zé 00'0L %0SS 6’28 0005°90L°0r$ 18dDd [ONU3D;
9eZ9 40'6 %008 Z'ES 00'800'9L [ | 06 %005 ¥5'8S OL'E0L'S 16§ 1099 &8 %006 8945 0058512858 xpady
SINIOJ S4uiod aun (onpPoId  {$IUI0d 10401 SINIOd Siuod au ionpoyd  [Siviod ojoL SINIOd SiUOd aun jonpoud  |Siulod 12078
v101 40 8ouDjog V101 JO 92UDjOg V101 40 82uoiog
$10N00¥d 3D1A¥3S 4004 - € NOILD3IS TVINOLINY() S1ONA0Nd ¥3dYd - T NOLD3S SUININTNYD - | NOUDIS

sayddng |DUOHUDT 9PABIDIS
Wd 00T & S10T/1Z/6
fL-56LL
Apedold puo 8s0yding JO NDaING

| FNHSIWVHMINJO VIS




Subject: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - HAND SOAP

FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 5/8/15)

Notice: This agreement and all of its attachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any information that is private, confidential or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT
The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as folfows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. IDENTIFICATION.

1.1 State Agency Name
State of New Hampshire
Administrative Services

1.2 State Agency Address
State House Annex, Room 102
25 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301

1.3 Contractor Name
W.B. Mason Co., Inc.

1.4 Contractor Adcress
59 Centre St
Brockton, MA 02303

1.5 Contractor Phone 1.6 Account Number
Number

{603) 851-1712

1.8 Price Limitation
$21,000.00

1.7 Completion Date
January 31, 2018

1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency

Katie Daley, Purchosing Agent

1.10 State Agency Telephone Number

(603) 271-3135

1.11 Contrggtoghi O'M

1.12_Name and Title of Contractor Signatory

ll3ﬂn edgemer\'f e of

¢/

, County of %EI/I//WL

, before the undersngned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12, or

sohsfociony proven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11, and acknowledged that s/he executed this

document in the capa |ndlccted in block 1.12.
1.13.1 Slgncf e V‘Bﬁzjl r{{ IV 4 7‘.‘/5:‘) ce

omcmsm
CYNTHIAB. HAGERTY §
NOTARYPuauc - NEWHAMPSHRE N

G iz

ce

.lﬁ ch '!11411. Ao u
/./.‘/f _/‘/ S

1.14 Sta y Signgjure (/ /
//ﬁe /g

oate: //-287/5

1.15 Name and Title of State Agency Signatory

~AVicki V. Quiram, Commissioner

1.16 Approval by the N.H. Department of Administration, Division of Personnel (if applicable)

By:

Director, On:

1.17 Approval by the Attor

ol

y General (Ferm, Substance and Execution) (if applicable)

On:

/35 /15

1.18 Apprﬁ( by the Governor and Executive Council (if applicable)

By:

On:

Page 1 of 11




2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO BE
PERFORMED. The State of New Hampshire, acting through
the agency identified in block 1.1 {"State"}, engages
contractor identified in block 1.3 {*Confractor”) to
perform, and the Contractor shall perform, the work or
sale of goods, or both, identified and more particutarly
described in the attached EXHIBIT A which is
incorporated herein by reference ("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to
the contrary, and subject to the approval of the
Governor and Executive Council of the State of New
Hampshire, if applicable, this Agreement, and ail
obligations of the parties hereunder, shall become
effective on the date the Governor and Executive
Council approve this Agreement as indicated in block
1.18, unless no such approval is required, in which case
the Agreement shall become effective on the date the
Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown in
block 1.14 (“Effective Date”).

3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor
prior to the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole
risk of the Contractor, and in the event that this
Agreement does not become effective, the State shall
have no liabifity to the Contractor, including without
limitation, any obligation to pay the Contractor for any
costs incurred or Services performed. Contractor must
complete all Services by the Completion Date specified
inblock 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.
Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, ali obligations of the State hereunder, inciuding,
without limitation, the continuance of payments
hereunder, are contingent upon the availability ond
continued appropriation of funds, and in no event shall
the State be liable for any payments hereunder in excess
of such available appropriated funds. In the event of a
reduction or termination of appropriated funds, the State
shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds
become available, if ever, and shall have the right to
terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving the
Contractor notice of such termination. The State shall not
be required to transier funds from any other account to
the Account identified in block 1.4 in the event funds in
that Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/ PAYMENT.

5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of
payment are identified and more particularly described
in EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall
be the only and the complete reimbursement to the
Contractor for all expenses, of whatever nature incurred
by the Contractor in the performance hereof, and shall
be the only and the complete compensation to the
Contractor for the Services. The State shali have no
liability to the Contractor other than the contract price.

5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this
Agreement those liquidated amounts required or
permitted by N.H. RSA 80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any
other provision of iaw.

5.4 Noitwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to
the contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected
circumstances, in no event shall the total of all payments
authorized, or actually made hereunder, exceed the
Price Limitation set forth in block 1.8.

8. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS AND
REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY,

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services,
the Confractor shall comply with all statutes, laws,
regulations, and orders of federal, state, county or
municipal authorities which impose any obligation or duty
upon the Contractor, including, but not limited to, civil
rights and equal opportunity laws. This may include the
requirement to utilize auxiliary ¢ids and services to ensure
that persons with communication disabilities, including
vision, hearing and speech, can communicate with,
receive information from, and convey information to the
Coniracior. in addition, the Contractor shall comply with
all applicable copyright laws.

6.2 buring the term of this Agreement, the Contractor
shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for
employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age,
sex, handicap, sexval orientation, or national origin and
shall take offirmative action to prevent such
discrimination.

6.3 If this Agreement is funded in any part by monies of
the United States, the Contractor shall comply with all the
provisions of Executive Order No. 11244 ("Equal
Employment Opportunity”), as supplemented by the
regulations of the United States Department of Labor (41
C.F.R. Part 60), and with any rules, regulations and
guidelines as the State of New Hampshire or the United
States issue to implement these regulations. The
Contractor further agrees to permit the State or United
States access to any of the Contractor's books, records
and accounts for the purpose of ascertaining
compliance with all rules, reguiations and orders, and the
covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shalt at its own expense provide all
personnel necessary to perform the Services. The
Contractor warrants that all personnet engaged in the
Services shall be quaiified to perform the Services, and
shall be properly licensed and otherwise authorized to do
so under all applicable laws.

7.2 Uniess otherwise authorized in writing, during the term
of this Agreement, and for a period of six () months after
the Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall
not hire, and shall not permit any subcontractor or other
person, firm or corporation with whom it is engagedin a
combined effort to perform the Services to hire, any
person who is a State employee or official, who is
moterially involved in the procurement, administration or

Page 2 of 11

Contractor initials

Date //J/



performance of this Ageement. This provision shall
survive termination of this Agreement.

7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or
her successor, shall be the State's representative. In the
event of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this
Agreement, the Contracting Officer's decision shall be
final for the State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of
the Confractor shall constitute an event of default
hereunder (“Event of Default”}:

8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satistactorily or on
schedule;

8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder;
and/or

8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or
condition of this Agreement.

8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the
State may take any one, or more, or all, of the following
actions:

8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the
Event of Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in
the absence of a greater or lesser specification of time,
thirty {30) days from the date of the notice; and if the
Event of Default is not timely remedied, terminate this
Agreement, effective two {2) days after giving the
Contractor notice of termination;

8.2.2 give the Contractor a written nofice specifying the
Event of Defauit and suspending all payments to be
made under this Ageement and ordering that the
portion of the contract price which would otherwise
accrue to the Contractor during the period from the date
of such notice until such time as the State determines that
the Contractor has cured the Event of Default shall never
be paid to the Contractor;

8.2.3 set off against any other obligations the State may
owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by
reason of any Event of Default; and/or

8.2.4 treat the Ageement as breached and pursue any
of its remedies at law or in equity, or both.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/ PRESERVATION.

9.1 As used in this Ageement, the word "data” shall
mean all information and things developed or obtained
during the performance of, or acquired or developed by
reason of, this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all
studies, reports, files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts,
sound recordings, video recordings, pictorial
reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic
representations, computer programs, computer printouts,
notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all
whether finished or unfinished.

9.2 Alldata and any property which has been received
from the State or purchased with funds provided for that
purpose under this Agreement, shall be the property of
the State, and shall be returned to the State upon
demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any
reason.

9.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data
requires prior written approval of the State.

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early termination of
this Ageement for any reason other than the completion
of the Services, the Contractor shall deliver to the
Contracting Officer, not later than fifteen {15) days ofter
the date of termination, a report (*Termination Report”)
describing in detail all Services performed, and the
contract price earned, to and including the date of
termination. The form, subject matter, content, and
number of copies of the Termination Report shall be
identical to those of any Final Report described in the
atlached EXHIBIT A,

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In the
performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all
respects an independent contractor, and is neither an
agent nor an employee of the State. Neither the
Contractor nor any of its officers, employees, agents or
members shall have authority to bind the State or receive
any benefits, workers' compensation or other
emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS. The
Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement without the prior wiitten notice
and consent of the State. None of the Services shall be
subcontracted by the Contractor without the prior written
notice and consent of the State.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the State, its officers and
employees, from and against any and ali losses suffered
by the State, its officers and employees, and any and alf
claims, abilities or penalties asserted against the State, its
officers and employees, by or on behalf of any person,
on account of, based or resulting from, arising out of {or
which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or
omissions of the Contractor, Notwithstanding the
foregoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to
constitute a waiver of the sovereign immunity of the
State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State., This
covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive the termination of
this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and
maintain in force, and shaill require any subcontractor or
assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following
insurance: t

14.1.1 comprehensive general tiabilify insurance against
all claims of bodily injury, death or property damage. in
amounts of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and
$2,000,000 aggregate; and

14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all
property subject to subparagraph 9.2 herein, in an
amount not less than 80% of the whole replacement
vaiue of the property.

Page 3of 11

Contractor Initiols
Dot

g



14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein
shall be on policy forms and endorsements approved for
use in fhe State of New Hampshire by the N.H.
Department of insurance, and issued by insurers licensed
in the State of New Hampshire.

14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting
Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a
certificate(s) of insurance for all insurance required under
this Ageement. Contractor shall also furnish to the
Confracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her
successor, cerificate(s) of insurance for ali renewal(s) of
insurance required under this Agreement no later than
thirty {30) days prior to the expiration date of each of the
insurance policies. The certificate(s} of insurance and
any renewals thereof shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. Each certificate(s) of
insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to
provide the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or
his or her successor, no less than thirty (30} days prior
written nofice of cancellation or modification of the
policy.

15, WORKERS' COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees,
certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in
compliance with or exempt from, the requirements of
N.H. RSA chapter 281-A (“Workers' Compensation").

15.2 To the extent the Conftractor is subject to the
requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall
maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to
secure and maintain, payment of Workers’
Compensation in connection with activities which the
person proposes to undertake pursuant to this
Agreement. Confractor shall furnish the Contracting
Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, proof
of Workers' Compensation in the monner described in
N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any applicable renewal(s)
thereof, which shall be gttached and are incorporated
herein by reference. The State shall not be responsible for
payment of any Workers' Compensation premiums or for
any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or any
subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which might
arise under applicable State of New Hompshire Workers'
Compensation laws in connection with the performance
of the Services under this Agreement.

16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to enforce
any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall be
deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of
Default, or any subsequent Event of Defauit. No express
failure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a
waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of
the provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of
Default on the part of the Contractor.

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a parly hereto to the other
party shail be deemed to have been duly delivered or
given at the time of mailing by certified mail, postage
prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed to the
parties at the addresses given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4,
herein.

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended,
waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing
signed by the parties hereto and only after approval of
such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor
and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire
unless no such approvatl is required under the
circumstances pursuant to State iaw, rule or policy.

19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS, This
Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon
and inures to the benefit of the parties and their
respective successors and assigns. The wording used in
this Agreement is the wording chosen by the parties to
express their mutual intent, and no rule of construction
shall be applied against or in favor of any party.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parfies and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement
are for reference purposes only, and the words
contained therein shali in no way be held to explain,
modify, amplify or aid in the interpretation, construction
or meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions set forth in
the attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by
reference.

23. SEVERABHIITY. In the event any of the provisions of this
Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction
to be contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining
provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect. :

24, ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be
executed in a number of counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, consfitutes the entire
Agreement and understanding between the parties, and
supersedes all prior Agreements and understandings
relating hereto.

Page 4 of 11

Contractor Initials ~

Dat /D



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. INTRODUCTION
W.B. Mason Co., Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor”) hereby agrees to provide the State
of New Hampshire (hereinafter referred to as the “State"), with Janitorial Supplies - Hand Soap in

accordance with the bid submission in response to State Request for Bid #1795-16 and as described
herein.

2. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

This Contract consists of the following documents ("Contract Documents”) in order of
precedence: '

a. State of New Hampshire Terms and Conditions, General Provisions Form P-37
b. EXHIBIT A Scope of Services

Cc. EXHIBITB Payment Terms

d. EXHBITC Special Provisions

e. EXHIBITD RFB 1795-16

2. TERM OF CONTRACT

This Contract shall commence on February 1, 2016, with the approval of Governor and Executive
Council, and shall terminate on January 31, 2018, a period of approximately two (2) years, unless
extended for additional terms.

The Confract may be extended for up to three (3) one-year terms thereafter under the same terms,
conditions and pricing structure upon the mutual agreement between the Contractor and State,
and the with the approval of the Governor and Executive Council.

The maximum term of the Contract {including all extensions) shall not exceed five (5) years.

3. SCOPE OF WORK

a) MINIMUM ORDERS:
There shall be no minimum order whether in item quantity or dollar value associated with this
Confract.

b) EQUIPMENT:
The Contractor shall be responsible for replacing and servicing any and all equipment needed
for its product line(s). if applicable (e.g.. soap dispensers, toilet paper dispensers, paper towel
dispensers, etc.), at no additional cost.

c) CUSTOMER SUPPORT SERVICES:
The Contractor shall provide sales support for the items and equipment specified in the contract.
The Contractor shall have a central contact point, available during State business hours, for
resolving customer support problems.

o Pre-Sales Support shall include, but is not limited to:

. Page 5 of 11
N Contractor initials
" ) Date

)5



Product Quotes

Product Research

Product Recommendation

Product Specifications

Assistance to State Agencies in finding products that best meet their needs.

o Post-Sales Support shall, include but is not limited to:

Delivery Information

Product Return

Invoice/Billing Issues

Training on equipment and products when requested
Facilitate Resolution of Product Problems

d) USAGE REPORTING:
The successful Contractor shall be required to submit a quarterly and annual usage report for
analysis to determine contract compliance. At a minimum, the Report shall include:

Contract Number

Utilizing Agency and EHligible Participant

All Products Purchased (showing the manufacturer, item, part number, list price and the
final cost after discount.)

Total Cost of all Products Purchased

e) WEBSITE & ONLINE ORDERING:

The successful Contractor must maintain a website and the capability to accept on-line orders

from any State of New Hampshire agency. Website shall show all items included in the
contract and State of New Hampshire pricing. it shall also be the responsibility of the
Contractor to provide the most cumrent catalog(s). price list(s) and/or other update(s) to state
agencies, sub-divisions, and eligible participants if requested. The ordering website must also
be capable of accepting the State’s Procurement Card (P-Card), which is a VISA credit card.

f) DELIVERY TIME:

The Contractor shall be required to accomplish defivery of any item ordered under the
contract within five (5) business days.

Orders must be delivered between the hours of 7:30 AM - 2:30 PM (EST}. Any deviationin
work hours shall be pre-approved by the Contracting Officer.

No premium charges shall be paid for any off-hour work.

The Confractor shall deliver any emergency requested item ordered under the contract
within 24 hours from the placement of the order. The State shall clearly define the item(s)
as an eme{gency vxhen placing the order.

The use of a private carrier to make delivery does not relieve the Contractor fromthe
responsibility of meeting the delivery requirement.

g) RETURNED GOODS:

The Contractor must resoive all order and invoice discrepancies within five {5) business
days from noftification.

Products returned due to quality issues, duplicate shipments, over-shipments, etc. must
be picked up by the Contractor within ten {10) business days of notification with no
restocking or freight charges, and must be replaced with specified products or the
agency shall be refunded/credited for the full purchase price.

Page 6 of 11
Contractor Initials
Daote” k

5



o Unauthorized substitutions for any products are not allowed.

» Standard stock products ordered in error by the State of New Hampshire must be
retumed for full credit within fifteen (15) business days of receipt. Products must be in re-
saleable condition {original container, unused) and there shall be no restocking fee
charged for these products. The using agency shall be responsible for any freight
charges to return these items to the Confractor.

h) ESTABLISHMENT OF ACCOUNTS:

e Each State of New Hampshire agency must have its own individual customer account
number. There shall be instances where sub-sections of an agency shali need their own
individual customer account numbers, as well. Should any State of New Hampshire
agency place an order under the contract, the Contractor agrees to establish an
account within three business days from the date the order is placed. However, there
must be no delay in any shipment; the agency must receive the items ordered in
accordance with the delivery time required under the “Delivery Time" section of this
contract, as if an account already exists for them.

* Accounts shall be set up for the use of P-Cards. Cards shall not be charged until the
products have been shipped.

+ The Contractor shall not commence work until a conference is held with each agency,
at which representatives of the Contractor and the State are present. The conference
shall be aranged by the requesting agency (State).

i) OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

a)

b)

d)

e)

f)

The State shall require comection of defective work or damages to any part of a building or
its appurtenances when caused by the Contractor’s employees, equipment or supplies.
The Contractor shall replace in satisfactory condition all defective work and damages
rendered thereby or any other damages incurred. Upon failure of the Contractor to
proceed promptly with the necessary comections, the State may withhold any amount
necessary to comrect all defective work or damages from payments to the Contractor.

The work staff shall consist of qudlified persons completely familiar with the products and
equipment they shall use. The Contracting Officer may require the Contractor to dismiss
from the work such employees as deems incompetent, careless, insubordinate, or
otherwise objectionable, or whose continued employment on the work is deemed to be
contrary to the public interest or inconsistent with the best interest of security and the State.

The Contractor or its personnel shail not represent themselves as employees or agents of
the State.

While on State property, employees shall be subject to the control of the State, but under
no circumstances shall such persons be deemed to be employees of the State.

All personnel shall observe all regulations or special restrictions in effect at the State
Agency.

The Contractor’s personnel shall be allowed only in areas where services are being
performed. The use of State telephones is prohibited.

Page 7 of 11

Contractor Initials
Date /5



g) If sub-contractors are to be utilized, please include information regarding the proposed
sub-confractors including the name of the company. their address, contact person and
three references for clients they are currently servicing. '

4. TERMINATION

The State of New Hampshire has the right 1o terminate the Contract at any time by giving the
Contractor thirty {30) days' written notice.

5. OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR

The Contractor shall furnish all supplies strictly pursuant to, and in conformity with, the
specifications described in State RFB #1795-16, as described herein, and under the terms of
this Contracts).

The Contractor agrees to hold the State of NH harmiless from any and all liability arising out of injuries
or damage caused by the performance of the Contract. The Contractor shall agree that any
damage to building(s), materials, equipment or other property during the performance of the service
shall be repaired at its own expense, to the State's satisfaction.

6. DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION LOWERTIER COVERED
TRANSACTIONS

The Contractor certifies, by signature of this Contract, that neither it nor its principals is presently
debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from
participation in this fransaction by any Federal Department or Agency.

7. INSURANCE

Certificate of insurance amounts must be met and maintained throughout the term of the contract
and any extensions as per the P-37, section 14 and cannot be cancelled or modified until the State
receives a 10 day prior written notice.

Page 8 of 11
Contractor Initials
Dat

15



EXHIBITB
PAYMENT TERMS

CONIRACT PRICE

The Contractor hereby agrees to provide Janitorial Supplies — Hand Soap in complete compliance
with the terms and conditions specified in Exhibit A for an amount up to and not to exceed a price of
$21,000.00 for the term of the Contract; this figure shall not be considered a guaranteed or minimum
figure; however it shall be considered a maximum figure from the effective date through the
expiration date set as January 31, 2018.

INVOICE

Itemized invoices shall be submitted to the individual agency remit account after products have
been delivered. invoices shall clearly indicate the quantity, description, packaging. date delivered,
and contract price. Invoices shall also clearly indicate that payment has been made via P-Card.

PAYMENT
Payments shall be made via P-Card. Cards shall not be charged until the products have shipped
or been delivered.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION CASE PRICE
General Purpose Hand Soap Refill, Foaming,
1 | INOPAK /862210 Antimicrobial, 3 - 1000 mi refills per case $ 3.55

Light Foaming Hand Wash Refill, w/ Moisturizers,
2 | INOPAK/INO5062-0S1001 3 - 1000 ml refills per case $ 3.41

BALANCE OF PRODUCT LINE:
For the term of the contract, the State may purchase other paper products from the Contractors
Balance of Product Line. The discounted percentage off the manufacturer list price is 54.1 percent,

Page ¢ of 11

o Contractor Initials
R Date })/



EXHIBITC

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
There are no other special provisions of this contract.

Page 10 of 11
Contractor Initials
Date 15



EXHIBITD

RFB #1795-16 is incorporated here within.

Page 11 of 11
Contractor Initials
Dat



State of Neto Hampshire
Bepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

1, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby
certify that W. B. Mason Co., Inc. a(n) Massachusetts corporation, is authorized to
transact business in New Hampshire and qualified on December S, 2002. I further certify
that all fees and annual reports required by the Sccretary of State's office have been

received.

In TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I hereto

w4t my hand and cause to be affixed

ae Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
B is 2™ day of November, A.D. 2015

William M., Gardner
Secretary of State




November 18, 2015

RE: CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

I, Chris Mooney, Chief Financial Officer of W.B Mason Co. Inc., hereby certify that the following W.B.
Mason Co., Inc., officer has full signing authority on behalf of W.B Mason Co. Inc. for all contracts,
agreements and other legally binding documents:

Jeff DePaul Regional Vice-President

Very truly yours,

Christophér J Mooney ;

Chief Financial Officer

CORPORATE SEAL

W.B. Mason Co., Inc.

Otfice Supplies, Furniture & Printing
50 Cenlre Streat + Brockton, Massachusells 02303 » 1-888-WH-MASON + Fax: 1-800-775-4458



ACORD" DATE(MMWDONYYY]
- CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE owtsro1s
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION.IS WAIVED, subject to -
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the é
certificate holder in lleu of such endorsement(s). 3
PRODUCER CON’T_ACY ,8
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. i e
Boston MA Office 2 (A, No. Exiy:  (866) 283-7122 TA% Nop (800) 363-0105 g
One Federal Street E-MAL ]
Bostan MA 02110 USA ADDRESS: X
INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED wsuRER A+ Hartford Fire Insurance Co. 19682
W.B, MASON CO.. INC. WsURERB:  Natlional Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford 20478
ggogﬁggze“itgﬁ& USA INBURER C: Trumbull Insurance Company 27120
INSURER D: Navigators Insurance Co 42307
iNSURER E:  Natianal Fire & marine Ins co 20079
INSURER F;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570059321255 REVISION NUMBER;
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requosted,
B TYPE OF INSURANCE M POLICY NUMBER g’t""%%mmm LTS
8 T x | coMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CoU1446888> EACH CCCURRENCE 1,000, 000]
[ DAMAGE TO RENTED
_J CLAIMS-MADE E]DCC\R PREMISES (Ea occunence] $1, 000,000
. | EREMISES (Ea occunence]
MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1, 000, 000] §
GENT. AGGREGATE Fl;g.m APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000] &
YR 0-
L POLICY L__] JECT Lo¢ PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG 52.000,000l g
OTHER: ] §
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABKITY 08 CSE 539801 09/30/2015 COMBINED SINGLE LT $1,000, |
A 08 CSE 539802 09/30/2015]09/30/2016 |HErassicent ! 0%, .
% | anv auto DODALY INJURY ( Pot parson) g
"] ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Par accident)
|| Avios AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE §
| |rkED AUTOS mcsw"‘ﬂ (Pet accldert) %
Unensused Molorist $300, 000
N Y VT R T NvISOMRB472BETV 575573015057 307 3008 crer omcommene 355006000 O
| excessuan CLAIMS MADE AOGREGATE $25,000,000
DE0| X [ReTenTIoN $10,000
| WORKERS COMPENSATION AND O8WNS 39800 0373072015|0973072018 x Tper [ o
ENMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE
ANY PROPRIETGHR { PARTNER ! EXECUTIVE NIA E.L EACH ACCIGENF 31,000,000
¥
?J..'ﬂ?;‘é?y‘ﬁ" 'i'n'acwozm E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1, 000,000,
B S o ez RATIONS bolow E.L DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000, 000}
€ | Excess Auto Lia 42-XSF-100062-03 09/30/2015[09/30/2016|€ach Occurrence 13,000, 000] =1

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101,
umbrella is excess over Primary General Liability 1imit. Please see attached endorsement regarding cancellation.

maybe

W morv space Is required}

:

]

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire,

xatie Daley or her successor,
Bureau of Purchase and Property
25 capitol Street, Room 102
Concord NH 03301 USA

administrative Services,Purchasing Agent

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PDLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION OATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE OELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WATH THE

POLICY PROVISIONS.

Tl TR

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

e st Tt sions Niathosst Soua

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD namse and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD



