s
State of New Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
25 Capitol Street — Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

VICKI V. QUIRAM JOSEPH B. BOUCHARD
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
(603) 271-3201 (603) 271-3204

February 23, 2017

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Administrative Services to amend a contract with
W.B. Mason Co., (VC 174526) of 59 Centre Street, Brockton MA 02303 for Janitorial
Supplies — Paper Products. This amendment is required to increase the contract price
limitation by $64,000, from $871,000 to $935,000, to reflect the correct sales volume of
the contract. There will be no change to the contract completion date of January 31,
2018, and the amendment will be effective upon Governor and Council approval. The
original contract was approved by Governor and Council on December 16, 2015, item
#111.

Funding is provided through individual agency expenditures; none of which shall

be permitted unless there are sufficient appropriated funds to cover the requested
expenditure.

EXPLANATION

The original janitorial supplies contract ran for five years from October 1, 2009
through September 30, 2014, DAS financial system reports show that the average
annual spend, calculated using historical usage from the previous contract, was
approximately $1.65M.

When it was time to rebid this contract, the new contract was similarly bid as a
single contract for three years with a provision for an additional 2-year extension.
However, in an attempt to attract more bidders and competition, it was requested that
DAS break up the janitorial supplies contract into seven (7) individual categories and
rebid the new contract. The seven categories are can liners, paper products, food
service products, gloves, miscellaneous, hand soap and chemicals.

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



DAS now redlizes that a mistake was made in determining the contract limits
when the separate contracts were issued. This error was realized during the first year of
the contract when the limits were almost reached. To correct this error, the price
limitation on each of the contracts needs to be changed. Because we now have
actual data from the first three quarterly reports on all six confracts, we are able to
petter allocate the limits, as calculated below.

Janitorial Supplies Contract - WB Mason

Contract Can Paper Food Gloves | Miscellaneous Hand
Name Liners Products Service Soap
Contract 8001950 8001951 8001952 8001953 8001954 8001955
Number

Quarter 1 $28.329 $75,506 $35,562 $9,294 $15413 $18,891
Quarter 2 $45,112 $92,987 $32,596 $9,503 $33,551 $35,085
Quarter 3 $48,688 | $142,886 $54,005 $12,639 $41,513 $37.968
Totals $122,129 | $311,379 | $122,163 $31,436 $90,477 $91,944
Averages $40,710 | $103,793 $40,721 $10,479 $30,159 $30,648
Not to $366,390 | $934,137 | $366,489 $94,311 $271,431 $275,832
Exceed

Rounded $370,000 | $935,000 | $370,000 $95,000 $275,000 | $280,000
Up

DAS took the average quarterly amount, multiplied it by eight (8) quarters and
added one quarter as a buffer to estimate the price limitation for each respective
contract. Adding each of the separate limits results in a total 2-year price limitation of
the six [6) contracts of $2.32M. The annual spend history of the previous contract, which
included all six (6) categories plus chemicals, of $1.65 million (2 year cost approximately
$3.3M).

Based on the foregoing, | am respectfully recommending approval of the
amendment to the contract with W.B. Mason Co. for Janitorial Supplies - Paper
Products.

Respectfully submitted,

Vicki V. Quiram
Commissioner




00°000°SZE'CS 00°000°0825 00°000°5£25 00°000°565 00°0000LES 00°000'5€65 00°0000LES dn papunoy

TL'T6S'80E2S 96°7€8SLTS 86°TEV'TLTS LT'90E'V6S 16°881'99€$ 0T7'8ET'VEGS 6v"Z6€°99€9 paaix3 03 10N

TL165'80€°2S 61°015'952$ 11°8¥9°0€$ TT6ST'0ES 9v'8LY'0TS 66°02L0VS €1°€6LE0TS 8T 0TLOVS sadesany
Rynqnbi+nbg LS 0£S'69LS TEPY6'T6S 99°LLY'06S 6E'SEV'TES L6°T9T TTTS OV'6LE'TTES €8°0ET'TLTS WI0L
89°L96°LES IVETSTYS 86°8€9°CTS S9'v00'VSS r'988'TVTS $6°889'8VS €0

7£°580°5€S €TTISS'EES €£L°205'6S ¥°965'2€S 60°£86'C65 SYTITSYS 70

ZE'168'81S COETY'STS 89°€67'6S 88°T959'GES 68°S0S'S.S St'6CE'8CS 10

5561008 vS6T008 £561008 2561008 1561008 0561008 JAQWINN 1903107

QBOW h:bI $N0OUD||ISIN m.u>o\® CelLvEly boo..\ ﬂb:bou& ubQuQ siauiy uon) SWIDN JODIJUCD)

NOSVIA M - SLOVYLINOD A1ddNS TVIYOLINVT




FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT
BY AND BETWEEN THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
AND
W.B. MASON CO. INC
CONTRACT #8001951

This First Amendment (hereafter called the “Amendment”) dated this 12 day of

/DEs&m%sn— , 2016 by and between the State of New Hampshire acting through the

Department of Administrative Services (hereinafter referred to as the “State") and W.B. Mason
Co. Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the “contractor);

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (hereinafter called the "Agreement”) which was
approved by NH Governor and Executive Council on December 16, 2015, item #111, and set to
expire January 31, 2018, W.B. Mason Co. Inc. agreed to provide janitorial supplies — paper
products to the State of New Hampshire upon the terms and conditions specified in the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18 of the Agreement, the Agreement may be amended
only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and only after approval of such
amendment by the Governor and Executive Council; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor and the State wish to amend the Agreement to increase the
price limitation on the Agreement; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Delete in its entirety Form Number P-37, item 1.8 Price Limitation and substitute the
following:

1.8 Price Limitation; $935,000.00

2. Except as specifically amended herein, all other provisions of the Agreement,
approved by Governor and Executive Council on December 16, 2015, ltem #111,
shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 1 of 2
Contractor Initials: f [ 2

Date: i3/

4



.

W.B. Mason Co. Inc.

By:

J=
(Print Name)

Title: \,Qeq. ioped VP

Date: |72 VLo

NOTARY PUBLIC/JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

Onthe 2 day of Dew mben Wl

There appeared before me, the state and
county foresaid a person who satisfactorily
identified himself as

j@(é De (V)

And acknowledge that he executed this
document indicated above.

In witness thereof, | hereunto set my hand
and official seal.

) e A

(Notary Public/Justice of the Peace)

My commission expires:

q\1lzoy
(Date)
Wiy,

\\\\\“ I////
\\\\\\\e ......... .s 0///,,”
\\\ .‘.- ...oo,,,

NN MY Bz
SQ; COMMISSION 3 AZ
= 3 EXPIRES v
Z i SEPT.7,2021 { =
E “1 O s
Zz 0 ey, S
“ ey 0 ~
Ay QS
2 SN
7ty 7 11y Iﬁ ”M” ‘P\\ \\\\\\

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By: ”;; /(j[l{/lﬁ;

Vicki V. Quiram
(Print Name)

Title; Commiissioner
Department of Administrative Services

Date: ‘;/"23//?

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
By: /}A /)/ C/\A/
/A N

doha I (oo

(Print Name)
Title: AL, Aﬁh‘_gmh)s'
Date: 2/ /17

The foregoing contract amendment was
approved by the Governor and Executive
Council of New Hampshire on

Signed:

(Print Name)
Title:

Page 2 of 2 Contractor Initials: . )Z )
Date: p--[(,



State of Netw Hampshire
Bepartment of Btate

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby
certify that W, B, Mason Co., Inc. a(n) Massachusetts corporation, is authorized to
transact business in New Hampshire and qualified on December 5, 2002. 1 further certify
that all fees and annual reports required by the Secretary of State's office have been

received.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, | hereto
set my hand and cause to be aftfixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 7" day of July, A.D. 2016

ey ok~

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State




December 12, 2016

RE: CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

I, Chris Mooney, Chief Financial Officer of W.8. Mason Co. Inc., hereby certify that the foliowing W.B. Mason Co.,
inc. officer has full signing authority on behalf of W.B. Mason Co. Inc. for all contracts, agreements and ather legally
binding documents:

leff DePaul Regional vice-President

Very truly yours

Chuplo 7 o

Christopher ] Mooney

Chief Financial Officer
- corY g
W.8. Mason Co., Inc. S /,i ’ [1(; LA bt
Corporate Seal A MALLARAAN
AAa%n JOANNE M. MORRISON

Notary Public 1
Y74/ commonweatth of Magtathuseits
My Commission Expires May 13, M2




DATE(MWOD/YYYY}

e CERTFICATE 15 TE3UED AB A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS W5 RIGHTS UPON THE CERTWICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLCIES
DELOW. TMIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A GONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER

OOATORAL NSURED provisions of be andotsed,

YON OF 4
PIRTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN THE INSURANCE A ED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREN &
oS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS BHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PP9 CLAMS. -

[MPORTANT: X the certicats holger is.2 , the policy{les) must ¥ NAL.
# SUBROGATION 18 WAIVED, subject o the terran snd conditions of the policy, awrtsfn poticien may raquire an sndorsement. A statsment on
this cariificate doss not sonter rights to the certificate holder In lisu of such sndorsement(s).
. imk fces North i
aon Rigk Services Northuast, Inc. VAR -
|poseon, “ngfﬁ“ , ' W (86 2937122 [T gy (300) 363-010%
one Fede TRet
Boston WA om?w m
NSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE “NAC®
WSUNED weURERa;  Hartford Fire Insurance [<8 19482
zén. MASON €D, . INC, ssungn s Nationa) Fire Jns, €o. of wartford PtasE
centre stras
SrockTon wa 02463 usa womenc, 10 Insyrance Company _
aane . National Fire& marine Ins Co “120019
ey Kavigstors Inserance Co 42307
INGURER £:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570080056058 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS I8 TO CERTY HE POUCES OF INS RANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE 8 ZUED TO THE § : %
NOICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENY, TEFRM OR RACY OR OTHER OOCUM! Wit REBPECT

cartificate wolder {3 included as additiona) Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability Coverage

TYPE OF MSURAKE POLCY MR A

X | COMMERCIAL GEMERAL LIABIUTY FOTATEUS S EACHOCCUNRENCE

SKPNETONERTED
comaamos [X] ocoum ity Feccaowm) §1,000,000

WED EXP {Arty one paraon) 315,
PERSONAL & ADN SIURY $1,000,000,

GEN'Y, AGGREDATE LAY APPLIES PER- : GENERAL AGOREGATE $2,000,

x ] rovey [ ]S [ Joee PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 2,000,000

onex:

A | AUTOMOBS ¥ LIANLATY 08 CSE SS;!GZ 72018109/ COMBINECS SINCA K L AT 1,000, &
[e ) aser auto SOULY HARY ( Per person) $
T owmnu SCHEDULED BOGLY BUURY (Per acxideet)

arosour | Ace RGP e §
™ vengpauton HOR-OWNED RO
|| oarv AJTOROWLY K 5
. ) ¥ Uniraurnd Motenel $300.000
X | UVMBRELLALAR | X | DN 80 HLLRY 09/30/ 75T Teach OCCURRENCE 110,000.0 8
— s _—3 sIx applies per policy terps & conditions TCAREGATE $10.,500 000
oen | X
< TION i %
ENPLOYERE LABLITY _ "
e bean s ot E‘jnu EL EACH ABCORNT 31,000,000
A:nunmu wy £ 1, DBEARE-EA EMPLOVEE $1, 000,000
P &‘6’- betow EL. DIEABEPOLICY LT %Y,
B | EXcess AUte Lia TT-XSF-TO00BI-04 [ 18[5373073017) Each Occurrente 17,
e IR
DEIC R TION OF mrm:»mthwmun ACORD \DY, Agdnional Remorka Scheduin, sy be mﬂm*wbmﬁ

:

policy.
CERTIRCATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOWD AMY OF T ABOVE ORSCRIED FOUCHS DI CAMGRLLSD F#EPOAR THE
" BATE TWERCOA, NOTICE WEL B DELVEAEO W - ADCORGARGE WTH Trll
state of New Hampsnire, administrative AVTHORIZED SEPRE SENTATVE

sarvices, Purchasing Agent, Ia}t Johnson

:;r:;l‘:,"m:n:uscnw;. Bureay ©
- ropar

Concord NH 03

©1983-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

ACORD 2§ (2018/03) The ACORD name and logo sre registarad marks of ACORD"

————“




State of New Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
25 Capitol Street — Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

VICKI V. QUIRAM JOSEPH B. BOUCHARD
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
(603)-271-3201 {603)-271-3204

November 19, 2015

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Administrative Services is requesting approval to enter intfo a
contract with W.B. Mason Co., Inc., Brockton, Massachusetts, Vendor Code 174526 in
accordance with RFB 1795-16 for Janitorial Supplies - Paper Products. The contract shall
commence on February 1, 2016 following Governor and Executive Council approval and
expire on January 31, 2018 for a period of two (2} years. The contract may be extended with
the approval of Governor and Executive Council for up to three (3) one year terms. The price
limitation established for this contractis $871,100.00.

Funding shall be provided through individual agency expenditures, none of which shall
be permitted unless there are sufficient appropriations to cover the requested service.

XPLANATION

To provide the continuation of these essential products and services, the Department of
Administrative Services, through the Bureau of Purchase and Property, released a solicitation for
bid on August 17, 2015. The bid was advertised on the State of New Hampshire website under
the Bureau of Purchase and Property. Compliant bids were submitted by three (3) vendors:
Xpedx, Central Paper, and WB Mason. Attached are the results of RFB 1795-16.

This contract with W.B. Mason Co., inc. shall establish a Janitorial Supplies — Paper
Products Contract for the State of New Hampshire and replace the current contract that expires
on January 31, 2016. This contract shall be made available to all state agencies. The contract is
being awarded to the low bidder meeting all specifications as defined in RFB 1795-16.

Respectfully submitted,

Yoete V. o

Vicki V. Quiram
Commissioner



SLoz/EZAL

Aoiwq uoeramy
19WHM
65 =001%x85 =6 xv9 =5B851285$ /T 01ELeS xayun
L NOILD3S "3 |2qQD1 apo20g
abojuasiad pajubiam au) Ag Adiinw LBy} PUD D}04 SJBPPIQ 1S40 AQ D40} 590D |59M0) 8PING iy dws) UPDIY
sjuod pajubdMm 9(DINIDD Of JOJSOWDW Pig ON
BDUDUSIUDW |SOOD)
S,UDULS |SOW
spunyl anig
XU
SUDULBISOW  JuDiIdWwOoD UON 5,UDLIBISOW  JUDIidWOD) UON 10d8Q SLWOH -JuBidWwiod) UoN
Tree &t %00y SUIE S6'0EEETS PIOAH]
v IS 606 %005 LET] S/898% CIOQUBIU
1912 v9Ee %00 861 08'0cy’ovd YELY (23 20 0Z 1LEY 08586 1/ 11°Z€ y9'E 00T IVEE 00'5698% JOOUDS PILDIAZ
L1061 €L %0GiL PO L orevoeve 16TE 79E 002 EE6C 92T 4018 10°9¥ 0L€ %0'0C ey 0E8/8F BUDSH BACIH|  SHOANIA
79 66 ve'é AR 0006 GZv{0'88 [v8 66 Y86 L'¥S 0008 GG BS6 VEY 7866 veé %UYS 0006 OB'EECE UGSOW EM
Y0'&L 0001 %065 Y069 $9'625°01% 98'89 000t %055 9985 0S"¥SP'ES BI'6S 0001 %0'SS 8Lér v 816S 18dod DU
92°9¢ 806 %005 (W74 Svezl 98 ZTEY 608 %005 EIvE ¥9'(8L'C6 11°9€ 60°6 %005 894 op's1501§ xpadx
SINIOJ SJUIOd aul joNpoid  [siulod DJOL SINIOd Sjuod aur §onpoid  [SIVI0d 1040} ISINIOd sjurod UM |onpolg  [Siuod ojol
V101 o asuojog IViOL j0 @ouDIDg V101 Wv aouoiod
dYOS GNVH - 9 NOUDIS SNOINVTIADSIW - § NOILDAS $IA0T5 IGVES TVOIGIW NON - ¥ NOIII3S
10daq 9wWoH jodaq swoH jodaq awoH
SUDULIISOW  JuDHdUwIoD UON SUDUULBISOW  UDNCUWOD) UON 0IOQI9JU} JUDHOWO D) UON
A z8| %001 Evéy 0000'SES L9 Ajod UoDDewy |l
1Zv9 3 %0'0C 15°09 0054 LEY'SS S19UD3|D FA0ID)
vg'66 3 %UPS 0006 V' 986y $] [voss ve'6 %LvS 0006 SOBZO'SEES v 66 &1 %1'vS 00'06 0002 01268 UGSOW 8M|  SSOAN3A
68°08 0001 %0'SS 68°0L oI $1] [sozs 0001 %0'SS S0TL oretssirs 6v'Z6 000t %0'SS 728 000590, 0v$ sadod [oAuaD!
9629 606 %005 (ZES 00'800°9L $|ievee 506 %005 ¥5'8S OUt01'5tSS LL99 606 %005 89'LS 0058'S128538 xpady
SINIOJ SHUOd aun JoNpoLd  [Stutod ©joL SINIOJG sjuiod |un |oNPold  [SIV0d vjo] [SINIOJ SjuRd auM] PNpoLd  [Siued 2§01
V101 10 @2uDjog V101 jo aduo|og [ivioL 0 22uDIOg
SIDNAO¥ 3DIANIS QOO+ - € NOWUDIS TYIRIOLNVT) S1IONC0¥J ¥34Vd - T NOWDIS SYINTI NYD - | NOILDIS

— $91JaNS [DLUORUDT SPMAIDIS

Wd 00T © 510Z/12/6
P1-5841

Apadold pup asouond JO ND3aNg
JAIHSIWVH MIN JO V]S




Subject: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES — PAPER PRODUCTS

FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 5/8/15)

Notice: This agreement and all of its attachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any information that is private, confidential or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT
The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. IDENTIFICATION.

1.1 State Agency Name
State of New Hampshire
Administrative Services

1.2 State Agency Address
State House Annex, Room 102
25 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301

1.3 Contractor Name
W.B. Mason Co., Inc.

1.4 Contractor Address
59 Centre St
Brockton, MA 02303

1.5 Contractor Phone 1.6 Account Number
Number

(603) 851-1712

1.8 Price Limitation
$871,100.00

1.7 Completion Date
January 31, 2018

1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency

Katie Daley, Purchasing Agent

1.10 State Agency Telephone Number

{603) 271-3135

1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory

ﬂé (/A//i/ UP

. oWledgement: State of A/#
On /1/ !//5

Qied in blOCk] ]2

, County of me/”m C

, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12, or
satisfac only proven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11, and acknowledged that s/he executed this

,é
v /

Y/
1.14 /z@ Ageficy Signature ]
xr / e e /- 252/5

1.15 Name and Title of State Agency Signatory

A Vicki V. Quiram, Commissioner

By:

1.16 Approval by the N.H. Department of Administration, Division of Personnel (if applicable)

Director, On;

B /

1.17 Approval b{ the Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if applicable)

o if[ 3515

By:

1.18 Apprrv by the Governor ond Execuhve Council (if applicable)

On:

Page 1 of 12




2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO BE
PERFORMED. The State of New Hampshire, acting through
the agency identifiedin block 1.1 {"State”), engages
contractor identified in block 1.3 {*Contractor") to
perform, and the Contractor shall perform, the work or
sale of goods, or both, identified and more particularly
described in the attached EXHIBIT A whichis
incorporated herein by reference (*Services”).

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to
the contrary, and subject to the approval of the
Governor and Executive Council of the State of New
Hampshire, if applicable, this Agreement, and all
obligations of the parties hereunder, shall become
effective on the date the Governor and Executive
Council approve this Agreement as indicated in block
1.18, unless no such approval is required, in which case
the Agreement shali become effective on the date the
Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown in
block 1.14 {“Effective Date").

3.2 If the Confractor commences the Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor
prior to the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole
risk of the Contractor, and in the event that this
Agreement does not become effective, the State shall
have no liability to the Contractor, including without
limitation, any obligation to pay the Contractor for any
costs incurred or Services performed. Contractor must
complete all Services by the Completion Date specified
inblock 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT,
Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the confinuance of payments
hereunder, are contingent upon the availability and
continued appropriation of funds, and in no event shall
the State be liable for any payments hereunder in excess
of such available appropriated funds. In the event of a
reduction or termination of appropriated funds, the State
shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds
become available, if ever, and shall have the right to
terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving the
Contractor notice of such termination. The State shall not
be required to transfer funds from any other account to
the Account identified in block 1.6 in the event funds in
that Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/ PAYMENT.

5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of
payment are identified and more parficularly described
in EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall
be the only and the complete reimbursement to the
Contractor for all expenses, of whatever nature incurred
by the Contractor in the performance hereof, and shall
be the only and the complete compensation to the
Contractor for the Services. The State shall have no
liability to the Contractor other than the contract price.

5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this
Agreement those liquidated amounts required or
permitted by N.H. RSA 80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any
other provision of law.

5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to
the contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected
circumstances, in no event shall the total of all payments
authorized, or actuaily made hereunder, exceed the
Price Limitation set forth in block 1.8.

§. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS AND

‘REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY,

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services,
the Contractor shall comply with all statutes, laws,
regulations, and orders of federal, state, county or
municipal authorities which impose any obligation or duty
upon the Contractor, including, but not limited to, civil
rights and equal opportunity laws. This may include the
requirement to utilize auxiliary aids and services to ensure
that persons with communication disabilities, including
vision, hearing and speech, can communicate with,
receive information from, and convey information to the
Contractor. In addition, the Contractor shall comply with
all applicable copyright laws.

6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor
shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for
employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age,
sex, handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and
shall take affirmative action to prevent such
discrimination.

6.3 if this Agreement is funded in any part by monies of
the United States, the Contractor shall comply with all the
provisions of Executive Order No. 11244 {"Equal
Employment Opportunity"], as supplemented by the
regulations of the United States Depariment of Labor (41
C.F.R. Part 0}, and with any rules, regulations and
guidelines as the State of New-Hampshire or the United
States issue to implement these regulations. The
Contractor further agrees to permit the State or United
States access to any of the Contractor's books, records
and accounts for the purpose of gscertaining
compliance with all rules, regulations and orders, and the
covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all
personnel necessary to perform the Services. The
Contractor warrants that all personnel engaged in the
Services shall be quadiified to perform the Services, and
shall be properly licensed and otherwise authorized to do
50 under all applicable laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term
of this Agreement, and for a period of six {6} months after
the Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall
not hire, and shall not permit any subcontractor or other
person, firm or corporation with whom it is engaged in a
combined effort to perform the Services to hire, any
person who is a State employee or official, who is
materially involved in the procurement, administration or

Page 2 of 12

Contractor Initials
Dat

5



performance of this Agreement. This provision shall
survive termination of this Agreement.

7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or
her successor, shall be the State's representative. In the
event of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this
Agreement, the Contracting Officer’s decision shall be
final for the State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of
the Contractor shall constitute an event of default
hereunder ("Event of Default”):

8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
schedule;

8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder;
and/or

8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or
condition of this Ageement.

8.2 Upon the occumrence of any Event of Default, the
State may take any one, or more, or all, of the following
actions:

8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the
Event of Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in
the absence of a greater or lesser specification of time,
thirty (30} days from the date of the notice; and if the
Event of Default is not timely remedied, terminate this
Agreement, effective two (2] days after giving the
Contractor notice of termination;

8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the
Event of Defoult and suspending all payments to be
made under this Agreement and ordering that the
portion of the contract price which would otherwise
accrue to the Contractor during the period from the date
of such notice until such time as the State determines that
the Contractor has cured the Event of Default shall never
be paid to the Contractor;

8.2.3 set off against any other obligations the State may
owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by
reason of any Event of Default; and/or

8.2.4 treat the Ageement as breached and pursue any
of its remedies at law or in equity, or both.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/ PRESERVATION.

9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word "data” shall
mean all information and things developed or obtained
during the performance of, or acquired or developed by
reason of, this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all
studies, reports, files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts,
sound recordings, video recordings, pictorial
reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic
representations, computer programs, computer printouts,
notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all
whether finished or unfinished.

9.2 All data and any property which has been received
from the State or purchased with funds provided for that
purpose under this Agreement, shall be the property of
the State, and shall be retumed to the State upon
demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any
reason,

9.3 Confidentiality of data shdli be governed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data
requires prior written approval of the State.

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early termination of
this Agreement for any reason other than the completion
of the Services, the Contractor shall defiver to the
Contracting Officer, not later thon fifteen (15) days after
the date of termination, a report {"Termination Report”)
describing in detqil all Services performed, and the
confract price earned, to and including the date of
termination. The form, subject matter, content, and
number of copies of the Termination Report shall be
identical to those of any Final Report described in the
attached EXHIBIT A,

11. CONTRACTOR'’S RELATION TO THE STATE. In the
performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all
respects an independent contractor, and is neither an
agent nor an employee of the State. Neither the
Contractor nor any of its officers, employees, agents or
members shall have authority to bind the State or receive
any benefits, workers' compensation or other
emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS. The
Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice
and consent of the State. None of the Services shall be
subcontracted by the Contractor without the prior written
notice and consent of the State.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmiless the State, its officers and
employees, from and against any and all losses suffered
by the State, its officers and employees, and any and all
claims, liabilities or pencmes asserted against the State, its
officers and employees, by or on behalf of any person,
on account of, based or resulting from, arising out of {or
which may be claimed to arise out of}) the acts or
omissions of the Contractor. Notwithstanding the
foregoing. nothing herein contained shall be deemed to
constitute a waiver of the sovereign immunity of the
State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State. This
covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive the termination of
this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and
maintain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or
assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following
insurance:

14.1.1 comprehensive general liability insurance against
alf claims of bodily injury, death or property damoge, in
amounts of not less than $1,000,000 per occurence and
$2,000,000 aggregate; and

14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering alt
property subject to subparagraph 9.2 herein, in an
amount not less than 80% of the whole replacement
volue of the property.

Page 3 of 12

Contractor Initials
Date



14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein
shall be on policy forms and endorsements approved for
use in the State of New Hampshire by the N.H.
Department of Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed
in the State of New Hampshire,

14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Confracting
Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a
certificate{s) of insurance for all insurance required under
this Agreement. Contractor shall also furnish to the
Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her
successor, cerlificate(s} of insurance for all renewal(s) of
insurance required under this Agreement no later than
thirty {30} days prior to the expiration date of each of the
insurance policies. The certificate(s) of insurance and
any renewadls thereof shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. Each certificate(s) of
insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to
provide the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or
his or her successor, no less than thirty (30) days prior
written notice of cancellation or modification of the
policy.

15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.,

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees,
cerfifies and warrants that the Contractoris in
compliance with or exempt from, the requirements of
N.H. RSA chapter 281-A (“Workers' Compensation”).

15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the
requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall
maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to
secure and maintain, payment of Workers’ i
Compensation in connection with activities which the
person proposes to undertake pursuant to this
Agreement, Contractor shall fumish the Contracting
Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, proof
of Workers' Compensation in the manner described in
N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any applicable renewal(s)
thereof, which shall be attached and are incorporated
herein by reference. The State shall not be responsible for
payment of any Workers' Compensation premiums or for
any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or any
subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which might
arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workers'
Compensation laws in connection with the performance
of the Services under this Agreement.

16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to enforce
any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall be
deemed a waiver of ifs rights with regard to that Event of
Default, or any subsequent Event of Default. No express
failure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a
waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of
the provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of
Default on the part of the Contractor.

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other
party shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or
given at the time of mailing by certified mail, postage
prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed to the
parties of the addresses given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4,
herein.

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended,
waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing
signed by the parties hereto and only after approval of
such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor
and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire
unless no such approval is required under the
circumstances pursuant to State law, rule or policy.

19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. This
Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon
and inures to the benefit of the parties and their
respective successors and assigns. The wording used in
this Agreement is the wording chosen by the parties to
express their mutual intent, and no rule of construction
shali be applied against or in favor of any party.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit,

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement
are for reference purposes only, and the words
contained therein shallin no way be held to explain,
modify, amplify or aid in the interpretation, construction
or meaning of the provisions of this Agreement,

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions set forth in
the attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by
reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any of the provisions of this
Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction
to be contrary to any state or federal iaw, the remaining
provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect,

24, ENTIRE AGREEMENT, This Agreement, which may be
executed in a number of counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, constitutes the entire
Agreement and understanding between the parties, and
supersedes aoll prior Ageements and understandings
relating hereto.

Page 4 of 12

Contractor Initials 1
Date f



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. INTRODUCTION

W.B. Mason Co., Inc. {hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor”) hereby agrees to provide the State
of New Hampshire (hereinafter referred to as the “State”), with Janitorial Supplies - Paper Products in
accordance with the bid submission in response to State Request for Bid #1795-16 and as described
herein.

2. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

This Contract consists of the following documents {*Contract Documents") in order of
precedence:

a. State of New Hampshire Terms and Conditions, General Provisions Form P-37
b. EXHIBIT A Scope of Services

c. EXHIBITB Payment Terms

d. EXHIBITC Special Provisions

e. EXHIBITD RFB 1795-16

2. TERM OF CONTRACT

This Contract shall commence on February 1, 2016, with the approval of Governor and Executive
Council, and shall terminate on January 31, 2018, a period of approximately two {2) years, unless
extended for additional terms.

The Contract may be extended for up to three (3) one-year terms thereafter under the same terms,
conditions and pricing structure upon the mutual agreement between the Contractor and State,
and the with the approval of the Governor and Executive Council.

The maximum term of the Contract (including all extensions) shall not exceed five (5) years.

From the Contract commencement date, the Contractor shall have sixty {60} days to transition State
agencies at no cost to the State. Transition time may include, but is not limited to, installation of
dispensers (if applicable), account set up, efc.

3. SCOPE OF WORK

a) MINIMUM ORDERS:
There shall be no minimum order whether in item quantity or dollar value associated with this
Contract.

b) RECYCLING:
All paper items shall contain a minimum of 30% and up to 100% recycled, post-consumer
waste material. The Contractor shall be asked to supply annual reports as to the types and
amounts of recycled products ordered.

c) EQUIPMENT:

Page 5 of 12
Contractor Initials
- , Date? (s ;



The Contractor shall be responsible for replacing and servicing any and all equipment needed
for its product line(s). if applicable (e.g., soap dispensers, toilet paper dispensers, paper towel
dispensers, etc.), at no additional cost.

d) CUSTOMER SUPPORT SERVICES:
The Contractor shall provide sales support for the items and equipment specified in the contract.
The Contractor shall have a central contact point, available during State business hours, for
resolving customer support problems.

o Pre-Sales Support shallinclude, but is not imited to:

= Product Quotes

Product Research

Product Recommendation

Product Specifications

Assistance to State Agencies in finding products that best meet their needs.

o Post-Sales Support shall, include but is not limited to:

Delivery Information

Product Return

invoice/Billing Issues

Training on equipment and products when requested
Facilitate Resolution of Product Problems

d) USAGE REPORTING:
The successful Contractor shall be required to submit a quarterly and annual usage report for
analysis to determine contract compliance. At a minimum, the Report shall include:

Contract Number

Utilizing Agency and Eligible Participant

All Products Purchased (showing the manufacturer, item, part number, list price and the
final cost after discount.)

Total Cost of all Products Purchased

€) WEBSITE & ONLUNE ORDERING:
The successful Contractor must maintain a website and the capability to accept on-line orders
from any State of New Hampshire agency. Website shall show all items included in the
contract and State of New Hampshire pricing. It shall also be the responsibility of the
Contractor to provide the most curent catalog(s). price list(s) and/or other update(s) to state
agencies, sub-divisions, and eligible participants if requested. The ordering website must also
be capable of accepting the State's Procurement Card (P-Card}, which is a VISA credit card.

f) DELIVERY TIME:

The Contractor shall be required to accomplish delivery of any item ordered under the
contract within five (5) business days.
Orders must be delivered between the hours of 7:30 AM - 2:30 PM (EST). Any deviationin
work hours shall be pre-approved by the Contracting Officer.
No premium charges shall be paid for any off-hour work.
The Contractor shall deliver any emergency requested item ordered under the contract
within 24 hours from the placement of the order. The State shall clearly define the item(s)
as an emergency when placing the order.
Page 6 of 12
Contractor Initials
Date_¥ |/ /{



The use of a private carrier to make delivery does not relieve the Contractor from the
responsibility of meeting the delivery requirement.

g) RETURNED GOODS:

The Contractor must resolve all order and invoice discrepancies within five (5) business
days from notification.

Products returned due to quality issues, duplicate shipments, over-shipments, etc. must
be picked up by the Contractor within ten (10) business days of notification with no
restocking or freight charges, and must be replaced with specified products or the
agency shall be refunded/credited for the full purchase price.

Unauthorized substitutions for any products are not allowed.

Standard stock products ordered in error by the State of New Hampshire must be
returned for full credit within fifteen (15) business days of receipt. Products must be in re-
saleable condition (original container, unused) and there shall be no restocking fee
charged for these products. The using agency shall be responsible for any freight
charges to return these items to the Contractor.

h) ESTABLISHMENT OF ACCOUNTS:

Each State of New Hampshire agency must have its own individual customer account
number. There shall be instances where sub-sections of an agency shall need their own
individual customer account numbers, as well. Should any State of New Hampshire
agency place an order under the confract, the Confractor agrees to establish an
account within three business days from the date the order is placed. However, there
must be no delay in any shipment; the agency must receive the items ordered in
accordance with the delivery time required under the "Delivery Time" section of this
contract, as if an account already exists for them,

Accounts shall be set up for the use of P-Cards. Cards shall not be charged until the
products have been shipped.

The Contractor shall not commence work until a conference is held with each agency,
at which representatives of the Contractor and the State are present. The conference
shall be aranged by the requesting agency (State).

i) OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

a) The State shall require comrection of defective work or damages to any part of a building or
its appurtenances when caused by the Contractor’'s employees, equipment or supplies.
The Contractor shall replace in satisfactory condition all defective work and damages
rendered thereby or any other damages incurred. Upon failure of the Contractor to
proceed promptly with the necessary comections, the State may withhold any amount
necessary to correct all defective work or damages from payments to the Contractor,

b} The work staff shall consist of qualified persons completely familiar with the products and
equipment they shall use. The Contracting Officer may require the Contractor to dismiss
from the work such employees as deems incompetent, careless, insubordinate, or
otherwise objectionable, or whose continued employment on the work is deemed to be
contrary to the public interest or inconsistent with the best interest of security and the State.

The Contractor orits personnel shall not represent themselves as employees or agents of
the State.

Page 7 of 12
Contractor Initials
Date__ 4,



d) While on State property, employees shall be subject to the control of the State, but under
no circumstances shall such persons be deemed to be employees of the State.

e) All personnel shall observe all regulations or special restrictions in effect at the State
Agency.

f) The Contractor's personnel shall be allowed only in areas where services are being
performed. The use of State telephones is prohibited.

g) If sub-contractors are to be utilized, please include information regarding the proposed
sub-contractors including the name of the company, their address, contact person and
three references for clients they are currently servicing.

4. TERMINATION

The State of New Hampshire has the right to terminate the Contract at any time by giving the
Contractor thirty (30) days' written notice.

5. OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR

The Contractor shall furnish all supplies strictly pursuant to, and in conformity with, the
specifications described in State RFB #1795-16, as described herein, and under the terms of
this Contract(s).

The Contractor agrees to hold the State of NH harmless from any and all liability arising out of injuries
or damage caused by the performance of the Contract. The Contractor shall agree that any
damage to building(s), materials, equipment or other property during the performance of the service
shall be repaired at its own expense, to the State’s satisfaction.

6. DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION LOWERTIER COVERED
TRANSACTIONS

The Contractor certifies, by signature of this Contract, that neither it nor its principals is presently
debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, deciared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from
participation in this transaction by any Federal Department or Agency.

7. INSURANCE

Certificate of insurance amounts must be met and maintained throughout the term of the contract
and any extensions as per the P-37, section 14 and cannot be cancelled or modified until the State
receives a 10 day prior written noftice.

Page 8 of 12 V
Contractor Initials

Date /{



CONTRACT PRICE

The Confractor hereby agrees to provide Janitorial Supplies — Paper Products in complete
compliance with the terms and conditions specified in Exhibit A for an amount up to and not to
exceed a price of $871,100.00 for the term of the Contract; this figure shall not be considered a
guaranteed or minimum figure; however it shall be considered a maximum figure from the effective

EXHIBITB
PAYMENT TERMS

date through the expiration date set as January 31, 2018.

INVOICE

ltemized invoices shall be submitted to the individual agency remit account after products have
been delivered. Invoices shall clearly indicate the quantity, description, packaging, date delivered,
and contract price. Invoices shall also clearly indicate that payment has been made via P-Card.

PAYMENT

Payments shall be made via P-Card, Cards shall not be charged until the products have shipped
or been delivered.

CASE PRICE PER
WEIGHT PRODUCT DESCRIPTION POUND CASE PRICE
2-ply jumbo roll tissue 3.42" width, 9"
diameter 1000' 12 rolls per case 100%
1 24.0 APM/WBJRT1000 recycled $ 0.65 $ 1548
Multifold 1-ply 9.25" x 9.0” 4000/cs
2 22.0 CSW/WB25016MFB natural 100% recycled $ 0.46 $ 1013
' 2-ply standard bath tissue roli 4.5" x 3.5"
3 33.0 APM/WBJSTDTPS0096 500 sheets 96 per case 100% recycled 3 0.63 $ 2079
Multifold 1-ply 9.25" x 9.0" 4000/cs brown
4 220 CSW/WB25016MFB 100% recycled $ 0.46 $ 1012
Hard wound 1-ply roll towel natural 6/
5 24.0 CSW/WB6800HTB 8'x 750" 100% recycled 3 0.50 $ 1193
Wipers, industrial, DRC, white 12"x12.5"
6 21.0 LEGACY/LEG404100 sheet '4 fold 1008 per case 3 1.21 $ 2531
2-ply, Household Paper Towel Roll, 80%
recycled content, Sheet size: 11" x 8.8",
White, 85 sheets per rolls ; 30 rolls per
7 17.0 WINSOFT/WIN122085CT case $ 0.90 $ 1533
1-ply jrjumbo roll 3.42", 9" diameter
2000’ 12 rolis per case 100% recycled
8 28.0 APM/WBJRT2000 100% recycled $ 0.59 $ 1639
2-ply, Standard Toilet Tissue, White, 100%
recycled fibers, 4.3" x 3.75" 5§50 sheets
9 31.0 CASCADES/CSD4060 per roll; 80 rolls per case 3 0.87 $ 2709

Page 9 of 12

Contractor initials

Date

4

/

S



1-ply, Advanced Toilet Tissue, Jumbo,
White, 100% recycled fibers, 3.6" x 2247";

3424 sheets per roll; sheet length 7.9";
roll diameter 10", Core diameter: 2.3", é

10 17.4 SCA/TRK11010402 rolls per case $ 094 |- $§ 1635
Multifold 1-ply 9.25" x 9.0" 4000/cs white
11 22.0 CSW/WB25016MFW 100% recycled $ 0.48 $ 1047
2-ply Bath Tissue, White, 100% recycled
fibers, 3.75 " x 4.5"; 550 sheets per roll; 80
12 28.0 CASCADES/CSD4028 rolls per case $ 0.89 $ 24380
1-ply, Roll Hand Towel for automatic
dispensers, White, 100% recycled fibers,
13 25.9 SCA/TRK290089% 7.7"x 700'; 1.5" core; 6 rolls per case $ 0.98 $ 2530
High Quality Roll Paper Towels for
GEORGIA auvtomatic dispensers, White, 10" x 800';
14 29.3 PACIFIC/GPC89460 6 rolls per case $ 1.31 $ 3839
2-Ply Advanced Toilet Tissue, Jumbo, 10"
diameter, White, 100% recycled fibers,
15 17.4 SCA/TRK12021502 3.6" x 1600’ rolls; 6 rolls per case 3 1.38 | $ 2405

BALANCE OF PRODUCT LINE:

For the term of the contract, the State may purchase other paper products from the Confractors

Balance of Product Line. The discounted percentage off the manufacturer list price is 54.1 percent.

Page 10 0of 12

Contractor Initials p

Date

1L



EXHIBITC

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
There are no other special provisions of this contract,

Page 11 of 12
Contractor Initials
Date_*fr7s / ),-



EXHIBITD

RFB #1795-16 is incorporated here within.

Page 12 of 12
Contractor Initials

Date



State of Nefo Hampshire
Bepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby
certify that W. B. Mason Co., Inc. a(n) Massachusetts corporation, is authorized to
transact business in New Hampshire and qualified on December 5, 2002, I further certify
that all fees and annual reports required by the Secretary of State's office have been

received.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereto

«t my hand and cause to be affixed

st Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
2is 2" day of November, A.D. 2015

Ty ke

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State




November 18, 2015

RE: CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

I, Chris Mooney, Chief Financial Officer of W.B Mason Co. Inc., hereby certify that the following W.B.
Mason Co., Inc., officer has full signing authority on behalf of W.B Mason Co. Inc. for all contracts,
agreements and other legally binding documents:

Jeff DePaul Regional Vice-President

Very truly yours,

Christophér J Mooney ;
Chief Financial Officer

CORPORATE SEAL

W.B. Mason Co., Inc.
Office Supplien, Furniture & Printing
59 Cenlre Straat « Brockton, Massachusetls 02303 » *-B88-WB-MASON + Fax: 1-800-773-4458



