APR26°18 A $:47 DS 7 g

State of New Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
25 Capitol Street — Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

CHARLES M. ARLINGHAUS JOSEPH B. BOUCHARD
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
(603)-271-3201 (603)-271-3204

April 23, 2018

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Administrative Services to retroactively amend the State's Contract
with W.B. Mason Co. Inc., (Vendor Code 174526) Brockton, MA 02303 for Janitorial Supplies-Can Liners,
originally approved by Governor and Executive Council on December 16, 2015, item #112, and
amended on March 8, 2017, item #71, by extending the end date from January 31, 2018 to June 30,
2018 with no increase in the price limitation. Effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval
for the period of February 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018.

Funding is provided through individual agency expenditures, none of which shall be permitted
unless there are sufficient appropriated funds to cover the requested expenditure.

EXPLANATION

The reason for this retroactive request is due to additional time required to review bids. The
original contract was approved by Governor and Executive Council on December 16, 2015, item #112,
and amended on March 8, 2017, item #71. On December 1, 2017 the Bureau of Purchase and Property
issued RFB #2032-18 for Janitorial Supplies- Can liners. Compliant bids were received by six (6} vendors.
Bid 2032-18 included an additional 495 line items that were not present on the previous Bid 1795-16. The
increase in line items provided a larger data set for analysis in the award purpose. The results of this
analysis revealed the potential for additional savings to the State of New Hampshire. Under
recommendation of the Bureau of Purchase and Property Bid 2032-18 has been cancelled and Bid
2068-18 Janitorial Supplies has been issued in its place. Currently Bid 2032-18 is under review and
progressing towards the contracting stage.

Based on the foregoing, | am respectfully recommending approval of the amendment to the

contract with W.B. Mason Co Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles M. Arlinghaus
Commissioner



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT
BETWEEN WB MASON INC CO
AND
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES,
FOR JANITORIAL SUPPLIES-CAN LINERS
CONTRACT # 8001950

This Second Amendment (hereinafter referred to as the *Amendment”), dated ’rhisa_col
day of February, 2018, is by and between the State of New Hampshire, Department of
Administrative Services (hereinafter referred to as “the State”) and WB Mason Co Inc
(hereinafter referred to as “the Contractor”) for Janitorial Supplies- Can Liners.

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement effective February 1, 2016 set to expire January 31,
2018, (hereinafter referred to as “the Agreement”), the Contractor agreed to supply certain
Janitorial Supplies- Can Liners for the State in consideration of payment by the State of certain
sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18 of the Agreement, the Agreement may be amended
by an instrument in writing executed by both parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises set forth in this
Amendment and the underlying Agreement, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

1. Delete inits entirety Form Number P-37, item 1.7 Completion Date and substitute the
following:

1.7 June 30, 2018

2. Delete in its entirety Form Number P-37, item 1.8 Price Limitation and substitute the
following:

1.8 $54,000.00
3. Delete 2. TERM OF CONTRACT, listed on page 5, and substitute the following:
2. TERM OF CONTRACT

Upon the approval of Governor and Executive Council through June 30, 2018, a
period of approximately one hundred and fifty (150) days. All services shall remain in
effect until commencement of services by the new contracted vendor are ready to
begin, at which time a thirty (30) day written notice will be issued to cease services.

4. All other provisions of the Agreement, approved by the Governor and Executive Council
on December 16, 2015. item #112, , and amended on March 8, 2017, item #71, shall

remain in full force and effect.

Page 1 of 2

Contractor Initials:
Datel/ A= '/(F



WB MAS Nmﬁég,q D

By: / ///’Z /Icé/(

/ﬂf

/Sy )G

(Prmf Nam9)
Title: J //’ /7 By

Date: /—’) «’j} "'z{f

NOTARY PUBLIC/JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

On the € day of é//qm/ , Cs/E,

There appeared before me, the state and
county foresaid a person who satisfactorily
identified himself as

:@A?p/tiy ﬁa/,m/

And acknowledge that he executed this
document indicated above.

in witness thereof; | hereunto set my hand

(No’rory Public/J

My commwsuon expires:
SUSAN A MARTEL
Notary Public, New Hampshire

Page 2 of 2

STATE OF NEW HAMBESHIRE

Charles M. Arlinghaus
(Print Name)

Title: Commissioner
Department of Administrative Services

H-231%

OFFICE OFR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: /\ /V ”\A@/

cSO}\r\ ) N QI\'LI‘(B

Date:

{(Print Name)
Title: &“JM &gﬁ% &gghA
Date: ‘1/95/52

The foregoing contract was approved by
the Governor and Council of New
Hampshire on

Signed:

(Print Name)
Title:

V)
Contractor Initials; 45 i
Date/ N ~IC



State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that W. B. MASON CO., INC. is
a Massachusetts Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on December 05, 2002. I further certify that
all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is

concerned.

Business ID: 420277

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 14th day of February A.D. 2018.

Gion ok

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State




February 28, 2018

RE: Certificate of Authority

I, Danie] Orr Jr., Senior Vice President of W.B.Mason Co. Inc., herby certify that the
following W.B.Mason Co. Inc., officer has full signing authority on behalf of
W.B.Mason Co. Inc. for all contracts, agreements, and other legally binding document:

Jeff DePaul - Regional Vice President

Very Truly Yours

Daniel Orr Jr.

Senior Vice President

W.B. Mason Co.. Inc.
Office Supplies. Fumniture & Printing
39 Centre Street. Brockton, MA 02303/ 1-888-WB-MASON Fax: 1-800-773-4488



A ® DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)
ACORL CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oimion

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

-
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on ,&
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 't;:;

PRODU;E.R . ] 5 CONTACT E

Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc.

Boston MA Office REWo.ext:  (866) 283-7122 A% noy  (800) 363-0105 3

One Federal Street E-MAIL I

Boston MA 02110 USA ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURED INSURER A National Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford 20478

w.B. MASON CO., INC. INSURER B: Hartford Fire Insurance Co. 19682

g?ogﬁgg;emitggggl USA INSURER C: Property & Casualty Ins Co of Hartford |346390

INSURER D: Starr Indemnity & Liability Company 38318
INSURER E:
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570070184349 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested
3R TYPE OF INSURANCE ARS5| W POLICY NUMBER (MBDAYYY) | (MMDDNYYY) LIMITS
A | % | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 6014468885 09/30/2017[09/30/2018] each occurrence $1,000, 000
| DAMAGE TO RENTED
] CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $1,000, 000
MED EXP {Any one person) $15 N 000]
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000f 2
. 3
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000f 3
X | PoLicY DJPER&' DLOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $2,000,000f R
p—rt o
OTHER E
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 08 CSE 539802 09/30/2017{09/30/2018 f:EgthmiEtf'NGLE LIMIT $1,000,000!
) anv auto BODILY INJURY ( Per person} é
1 ownep auTos SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) ©
|| oY AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE s
NON-OWNED o
?)LTLEVD AUTOS AUTOS ONLY {Pef accident) ’bé
Uninsured Motorist $300, 000 I
! - 31
o UMBRELLA LIAB x | occur 1000589559171 09/30/2017{09/30/2018{ eact OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
% | Excessus CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $10, 000, 000
DEDI IRETENTION
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND NS39800 09/30/2017{09/30/2018 PER OTH-
€ | EMpLovERs LIABILITY 08w 730/ / X ’ SArure l IER
ANY PROPRIETOR | PARTNER / EXECUTIVE E.L EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
»
(OMF:,I,(;E?;TYEmB,f:)EXCLUDED E£.L, DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000, 000
g essc'g%clrgﬁ gggPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000, 000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached it more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

State of New Hampshire . . AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Department of Administrative Services
Bureau of Purchasing and Property

25 capitol Street, RM 102 % %y j
Concord NH 03301 USA 7 Wc/f{%dd‘ P20

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

W AR P (APt (SRR



1
State of New Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

25 Capitol Street — Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

VICKI V. QUIRAM JOSEPH B. BOUCHARD
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
(603) 271-3201 (603) 271-3204

February 23, 2017

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Administrative Services to amend a contract with
W.B. Mason Co., (VC 174526) of 59 Centre Street, Brockton MA 02303 for Janitorial
Supplies -~ Can Lliners. This amendment is required to increase the contract price
limitation by $267,000, from $103,000 to $370,000, to reflect the correct sales volume of
the contract. There will be no change to the contract completion date of January 31,
2018, and the amendment will be effective upon Governor and Council approval. The
original contract was approved by Governor and Council on December 16, 2015, item
#112.

Funding is provided through individual agency expenditures; none of which shall
be permitted unless there are sufficient appropriated funds to cover the requested
expenditure.

EXPLANATION

The original janitorial supplies contract ran for five years from October 1, 2009
through September 30, 2014. DAS financial system reports show that the average
annual spend, calculated using historical usage from the previous contract, was
approximately $1.65M.

When it was time to rebid this contract, the new contract was similarly bid as a
single contract for three years with a provision for an additional 2-year extension.
However, in an attempt to attract more bidders and competition, it was requested that
DAS break up the janitorial supplies contract into seven (7} individual categories and
rebid the new contract. The seven categories are can liners, paper products, food
service products, gloves, miscellaneous, hand soap and chemicals.

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



DAS now realizes that a mistake was made in determining the contract limits
when the separate contracts were issued. This error was realized during the first year of

the contfract when the limits were aimost reached.
limitation on each of the contracts needs to be changed.

To correct this error, the price
Because we now have

actual data from the first three quarterly reports on all six contracts, we are able to
better allocate the limits, as calculated below.

B Janitorial Supplies Confr?cf - WB Mason
Contract Can Paper Food Gloves | Miscellaneous Hand
Name Liners Products Service Soap
Contract 8001950 8001951 8001952 8001953 8001954 8001955
Number
Quarter 1 $28.329 $75.506 |  $35,562 $9.294 $15413 $18,891 |
| Quarter 2 $45112 $92,987 $32,596 $9.503 $33,55) $35,085
Quarter 3 $48,688 | $142,886 $54,005 $12,639 $41,513 $37,968
Totals $122129 | $311,379 | $122,163 $31.436 $20,477 $91,944
_Averages $40,710} $103,793 |  $40,721 $10,479 $30,159 |  $30.648 |
Not to $366,390 | $934,137 | $366,489 $94,311 $271.431 $275,832
Exceed a . i
Rounded $370,000 | $935000 - $370,000 $95.000 $275,000 - $280,000
Up | : :

DAS took the average quarterly amount, multiplied it by eight (8) quarters and
added one quarter as a buffer to estimate the price limitation for each respective
contract. Adding each of the separate limits results in a total 2-year price limitation of
the six {6) contracts of $2.32M. The annual spend history of the previous contract, which
included all six (6) categories plus chemicals, was $1.65 milion (2 year cost
approximately $3.3M).

Based on the foregoing, | am respectfully recommending approval of the
amendment to the contract with W.B. Mason Co. for Janitorial Supplies — Can Liners.

Respectfully submitted,

Vicki V. Quiram
Commissioner



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT
BY AND BETWEEN THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
AND
W.B. MASON CO. INC
CONTRACT #8001950

This First Amendment (hereafter called the “Amendment”) dated this | day of
December . 2016 by and between the State of New Hampshire acting through the
Department of Administrative Services (hereinafter referred to as the “State”) and W.B. Mason
Co. Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "contractor);

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (hereinafter called the "Agreement”) which was
approved by NH Governor and Executive Council on December 16, 2015, item #112, and set to
expire January 31, 2018, W.B. Mason Co. Inc. agreed to provide janitorial supplies — can liners to
the State of New Hampshire upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18 of the Agreement, the Agreement may be amended
only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and only after approval of such
amendment by the Governor and Executive Council; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor and the State wish to amend the Agreement to increase the
price limitation on the Agreement; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Delete in its entirety Form Number P-37, item 1.8 Price Limitation and substitute the
following:

1.8 Price Limitation; $370,000.00

2. Except as specifically amended herein, all other provisions of the Agreement,
approved by Governor and Executive Council on December 16, 2015, ltem #112,
shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 1 of 2
Contractor Initials: JD

Date: 13 43/ie



I ad

W.B. Mason Co. Inc.

By:

E£F /Def?c\.\d

(Print Name)
Title: R‘e_c‘.‘ foned VP
l’Lil’Lt e

Date:

NOTARY PUBLIC/JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

Onthe JL doyof;Df_g gmber , 201¢,

There appeared before me, the state and
county foresaid a person who satisfactorily
identified himself as

j@ﬂ- ’D:Paw[

And acknowledge that he executed this
document indicated above.

In witness thereof, | hereunto set my hand
and official seal.

Vo2

(T\J/otory PuBlietustice of the Peace)
My commission expires:

ql-2]2024

(Date)

(9}
o
£
2
g
R
;llb::\;\}\\\\\\

h
L

W\
X2
s
o
%
%, <
(N
0,

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By: .,/4 a / C/ﬂd/-—z

Vicki V. Quiram
(Print Name)

Title: Commissioner
Department of Administrative Services

2/23/(#

Date:

OFFICEﬁ THE /W)RNEY GENERAL
o LYLLY I

2 Jdng J. (ovbrrhy’

(Print Name)

Title: A.u}\. F}Hm./ Gl
pWELTK

Date:

The foregoing contract amendment was
approved by the Governor and Executive
Council of New Hampshire on

Signed:

(Print Name)
Title:

Page 2 of 2 Contractor Initials: JD_
Date: 13-13-16



(7 e

State of New Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
25 Capitol Street — Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

VICKI V. QUIRAM JOSEPH B. BOUCHARD
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
(603)-271-3201 (603)-271-3204

November 19, 2015

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Councll

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Administrative Services is requesting approval to enter into a
contract with W.B. Mason Co., Inc., Brockton, Massachusetts, Vendor Code 174526 in
accordance with RFB 1795-16 for Janitorial Supplies — Can Lliners. The contract shall
commence on February 1, 2016 following Governor and Executive Council approval and
expire on January 31, 2018 for a period of two {2) years. The contract may be extended with
the approval of Governor and Executive Council for up to three {3) one year terms. The price
limitation established for this contract is $103,100.00.

Funding shall be provided through individual agency expenditures, none of which shall
be permitted uniess there are sufficient appropriations to cover the requested service.

EXPLANATION

To provide the continuation of these essential products and services, the Department of
Administrative Services, through the Bureau of Purchase and Property, released a solicitation for
bid on August 17, 2015. The bid was advertised on the State of New Hampshire website under
the Bureau of Purchase and Property. Compliant bids were submitted by five (5) vendors:
Xpedx, Central Paper, WB Mason, Glove Cleaners, and American Poly. Attached are the results
of RFB 1795-16.

This contract with W.B. Mason Co., Inc. shall establish a Janitorial Supplies — Can Liners
contract for the State of New Hampshire and replace the cument contract that expires on
January 31, 2016. This contract shall be made available to all state agencies. The contract is
being awarded to the low bidder meeting all specifications as defined in RFB 1795-16.

Respectfully submitted,

ﬂ/ Lot

Vicki V. Quiram
Commissioner



GLOTRTLL

Kojeq uoeiiey
BUIM
85 =001 X85 =4 Xp9 =G8SGIZB5E /02 01E 68 xapun
L NOILD3s 3 |2qp1 epooxoyg
abojueiad Pajybiam auj Aq AIdIINW UBY} PUD |DJO} 519PRIA 1840 AQ [DIO} SJ9PPIA ISOMO} BPIAIT auy dway upoly
spuod pajybiam 9joINdOD Of 19|SDWOY :pig ON
%01 = Buf] 1oNPoI4 jO #dUDIDY
@DUDUBUIDW 500D
S UDULIDISON
J|spuny| anig
X3uoJ|
SUDUWLIZISOW  JubidwoD UON S, UDULBISOW  JUD)dWO D UON 10dBQ SWOH UDIAWO D UON
Zy e @&ZL W0y SUIE S60LE'E2S PIOAjIH
9r° 1S 606 %008 PAN44 SL'898'9 010GIa4u|
19’12 voe %002 861 0602’ ors e LY (233 %002 LED 08'686' 1L LLLE ¥oe %002 LV EE 00'569'84 100U2S PILDIA]
£L61 €L %0'St vasl [a3ad4a) L6°CE y9¢ %00 N 924840 109% OLE 600 [5¥43 0E'8L8" $IBUD3D BA0ID]  SUOJNIA
vg 66 ¥86 %UPS 0006 ST Y L0 7866 r8'é % vS 0006 GS 85 6'PES ) y8'é %1'VS 0008 OB'tEc’e UOSDW 9M
p0'6L [ e)0] %095 [T 69625019 968'89 000t %055 98'86 05 pPSP'ES 81°45 000!l %0'6S gy [T Jadod |pJjjua)
B2 9¢ 806 %006 6142 SvZel9zy fA4 %4 40'6 %005 ELUVE v9'/81°Té £L9¢ 60’6 %005 8942 ors150i§ Xpadx
SINIOd SO 4 JUN IONPOIY SO o101 SINIOQ SO 8UNIONPOLJ  [SIAIO4 ojoL SINIOd Sjuiog QUN IONPDIY  |Siuod Bio)
1viOl 40 3oUDIOg V101 JO FoUD oY V101 40 9oUDjog
dvOS ANYH - 9 NOIID3S SNOINVTIIOSIW - § NOWDIS $IA0TO IGVED 1WIIQIW NON - ¥ NOILDIS
jodaq awoH jodag awoH jodaQ swoH
S,UDULBISOW  JUD)ALWIOD) UON S,UDULBISOW  JubDidUwoD UON O0QUaY| - {UDHAWO D UON
Aty 281 %001 Ever 00005€6'£9% Ajod uDduswy iy
\Zv? ¥9'C %O0OT {509 006 L LEY" SIBUDSD 30D
¥8'66 Vg6 %1'vS 0006 or'986'vy v8'66 v8'6 %I'VS 0006 SOBZOSECs ¥8'66 v8'6 %1°vS 0006 000Z°01€'26 UOSDW gM|  SEOQNIA
4808 Q001 %0'66 68°0L oULLL'Ls S0'C8 0001 %065 S0'TL ore1ssirg 6p'26 00'0L %0'SS 4¥'Z8 0005902 0v§ 18dD4 105U
9€'Z9 80'6 %006 LTES 00°800'9¢ £9'L9 60'6 %0'05 #5°8S 01€015153 4499 606 %005 89°(S 0058612858 xpady,
SINIOJ sjuiod aun jonposd  [Siuod 1040} SINIOJ Sjuod U] oNpol4  {SIUOd IDJoL SINIOd sjuiod aun joNpoly  |SIUOd 0401
V101 40 3ouUD|0g V101 JO 9ouoIbg v10L 40O 2UDDY
SLONQOUL 1IMAUIS Q04 - € NOILD3S YIOLNVYTY §100Q084 ¥34V4 - T NOUDIS SEINII NYD - L NOWLDES

53iiddng [DUOHUDI BPIMBIDIS
Wd 00T ®S102/12/6
P1-S6L1
Apadold pup I50UDINd O NDaNg
_YHSIWYH MIN O JLVIS




FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 5/8/15)
Subject; JANITORIAL SUPPLIES — CAN LINERS

Notice: This agreement and all of its attachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any information that is private, confidential or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT
The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as foliows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS
1. IDENTIFICATION.

1.1 State Agency Name 1.2 State Agency Address
State of New Hampshire State House Annex, Room 102
Administrative Services 25 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301

1.3 Contractor Name 1.4 Contractor Address
W.B. Mason Co., Inc. 59 Centre St
Brockton, MA 02303

1.5 Contractor Phone 1.6 Account Number 1.7 Completion Date 1.8 Price Limitation
Number January 31, 2018 $103.100.00
{603) 851-1712
1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency 1.10 State Agency Telephone Number
Katie Daley, Purchasing Agent (603) 271-3135
LT e

1.11 1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory

%M/ YR

| 113" Kcknowledgement: State of ,1/,(/ . County of /ne //MC

on I / /5 / / 5 , before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12, or
satisfactorily proven to be 1he person whose name is signed in block 1.11, and acknowledged that s/he executed this

document in {ae£aa0 ARG
: Pubhc q,gﬁt

1.13.1 Signafy ;
CYNTHIAB. HAGERTY ‘
NOTARY PUBLIC - NEWHAMPSHIRE

‘_ .,.,:,.. thortrrg

-

1.14 State cy Signature 0 / 1.15 Name and Title of State Agency Signatory
/ _+-Vicki V. Quirom, Commissioner
Vet zwm— pate: //-2 85"

1.16 Approval by the N.H. Department of Administration, Division of Personnel (if applicable)

By: Director, On:

1.17  Approval by the Aftorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if applicable)

o 1/as/15

By

1.18 Appﬁl by the Governor and Executive Council {if applicable)

By: On:

Page 1 of 11



2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO BE
PERFORMED. The State of New Hampshire, acting through
the agency identified in block 1.1 {“State”), engages
contractor identified in block 1.3 (*Contractor”) to
perform, and the Contractor shall perform, the work or
sale of goods, or both, identified and more particularly
described in the attached EXHIBIT A which is
incorporated herein by reference ("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to
the contrary, and subject to the approval of the
Governor and Executive Council of the State of New
Hampshire, if applicable, this Agreement, and all
obligations of the parties hereunder, shall become
effective on the date the Governor and Executive
Council approve this Agreement as indicated in block
1.18, unless no such approval is required, in which case
the Agreement shall become effective on the date the
Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown in
block 1.14 (“Effective Date”).

3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor
prior to the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole
risk of the Contractor, and in the event that this
Agreement does not become effective, the State shall
have no liability to the Contractor, including without
limitation, any obligation to pay the Contractor for any
costs incurred or Services performed. Contractor must
complete dll Services by the Completion Date specified
in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.
Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments
hereunder, are contingent upon the availability and
continued appropriation of funds, and in no event shall
the State be liable for any payments hereunder in excess
of such available appropriated funds. In the event of a
reduction or termination of appropriated funds, the State
shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds
become available, if ever, and shall have the right fo
terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving the
Contractor notice of such termination. The State shall not
be required to transfer funds from any other account to
the Account identified in block 1.6 in the event funds in
that Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/ PAYMENT.

5.1 The confract price, method of payment, and terms of
payment are identified and more particularly described
in EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall
be the only and the complete reimbursement to the
Contractor for all expenses, of whatever nature incurred
by the Contractor in the performance hereof, and shall
be the only and the complete compensation to the
Contractor for the Services. The State shall have no
liability to the Contractor other than the contract price.

5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this
Agreement those liquidated amounts required or
permitted by N.H. RSA 80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any
other provision of law.

5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to
the contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected
circumstances, in no event shall the total of all payments
authorized, or actually made hereunder, exceed the
Price Limitation set forth in block 1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS AND
REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services,
the Contractor shall comply with all statutes, laws,
regulations, and orders of federal, state, county or
municipal authorities which impose any obligation or duty
upon the Contractor, including, but not limited to, civil
rights and equal opportunity laws. This may include the
requirement to utilize auxiliary aids and services to ensure
that persons with communication disabilities, including
vision, hearing and speech, can communicate with,
receive information from, and convey information to the
Contractor. In addition, the Contractor shall comply with
all applicable copyright laws.

6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor
shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for
employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age,
sex, handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and
shall take affirmative action to prevent such
discrimination.

6.3 If this Agreement is funded in any part by monies of
the United States, the Contractor shall comply with ail the
provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 {"Equal
Employment Opportunity”), as supplemented by the
regulations of the United States Department of Labor {41
C.F.R. Part 60}, and with any rules, regulations and
guidelines as the State of New Hampshire or the United
States issue to implement these regulations. The
Contractor further agrees to permit the State or United
States access to any of the Contractor's books, records
and accounts for the purpose of ascertaining
compliance with all rules, regulations and orders, and the
covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all
personnel necessary to perform the Services. The
Contractor warrants that all personnel engaged in the
Services shall be qudlified to perform the Services, and
shall be properly licensed and otherwise authorized to do
so under all applicable laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term
of this Agreement, and for a period of six {6) months after
the Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall
not hire, and shall not permit any subcontractor or other
person, firm or corporation with whom it is engaged in a
combined effort to perform the Services to hire, any
person who is a State employee or official, who is
materially involved in the procurement, administration or

Page 2 of 11

Contractor Initials
Date



performance of this Agreement. This provision shall
survive termination of this Agreement.

7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or
her successor, shall be the State's representative. In the
event of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this
Agreement, the Contracting Officer's decision shall be
final for the State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of
the Contractor shall constitute an event of default
hereunder ("Event of Default"):

8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
schedule;

8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder;
and/or

8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or
condition of this Agreement.

8.2 Upon the occumrrence of any Event of Default, the
State may take any one, or more, or all, of the following
actions:

8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the
Event of Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in
the absence of a greater or lesser specification of time,
thirty (30} days from the date of the notice; and if the
Event of Default is not timely remedied, terminate this
Agreement, effective two (2} days after giving the
Contractor notice of termination;

8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the
Event of Default and suspending all payments to be
made under this Agreement and ordering that the
portion of the contract price which would otherwise
accrue to the Contractor during the period from the date
of such notice until such time as the State determines that
the Contractor has cured the Event of Default shall never
be paid to the Contractor;

8.2.3 set off against any other obligations the State may
owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by
reason of any Event of Default; and/or

8.2.4 treat the Agreement as breached and pursue any
of its remedies at law or in equity, or both.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/ PRESERVATION.

9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word “data” shat!
mean all information and things developed or obtained
during the performance of, or acquired or developed by
reason of, this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all
studies, reports, files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts,
sound recordings, video recordings, pictorial
reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic
representations, computer programs, computer printouts,
notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all
whether finished or unfinished.

9.2 All data and any property which has been received
from the State or purchased with funds provided for that
purpose under this Agreement, shall be the property of
the State, and shall be returned to the State upon
demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any
reason.

9.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data
requires prior written approval of the State.

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early termination of
this Agreement for any reason other than the completion
of the Services, the Contractor shall deliver to the
Contracting Officer, not later than fifteen (15) days after
the date of termination, areport {*Termination Report”)
describing in detail all Services performed, and the
contract price earned, to and including the date of
termination. The form, subject matter, content, and
number of copies of the Termination Report shall be
identical to those of any Final Report described in the
attached EXHIBIT A.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In the
performance of this Agreement the Contractoris in all
respects an independent contractor, and is neither an
agent nor an employee of the State. Neither the
Conftractor nor any of its officers, employees, agents or
members shall have authority to bind the State or receive
any benefits, workers' compensation or other
emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS. The
Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice
and consent of the State. None of the Services shall be
subcontracted by the Contractor without the prior written
notice and consent of the State.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the State, its officers and
employees, from and against any and all losses suffered
by the State, its officers and employees, and any and all
claims, liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its
officers and employees, by or on behalf of any person,
on account of, based or resulting from, arising out of {or
which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or
omissions of the Contractor. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to
constitute a waiver of the sovereign immunity of the
State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State. This
covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive the termination of
this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Confractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and
maintain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or
assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following
insurance:

14.1.1 comprehensive general liability insurance against
all claims of bodily injury, death or property damage, in
amounts of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and
$2,000,000 aggregate; and

14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all
property subject to subparagraph 9.2 herein, in an
amount not less than 80% of the whole replacement
value of the property.

Page 3 of 11

Contractor Initials
Date



14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein
shall be on policy forms and endorsements approved for
use in the State of New Hampshire by the N.H.
Department of Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed
in the State of New Hampshire.

14.3 The Conftractor shall furnish to the Contracting
Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a
certificate(s) of insurance for all insurance required under
this Agreement. Confractor shaill also furnish to the
Conftracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her
successor, certificate(s) of insurance for all renewal(s) of
insurance required under this Agreement no later than
thirty (30) days prior to the expiration date of each of the
insurance policies. The certificate(s) of insurance and
any renewals thereof shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. Each cerlificate(s) of
insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to
provide the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or
his or her successor, no less than thirty (30} days prior
written notice of cancellation or modification of the

policy.

15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Confractor agrees,
certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in
compliance with or exempt from, the requirements of
N.H. RSA chapter 281-A [“Workers’ Compensation”).

15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the
requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall
maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to
secure and maintain, payment of Workers'
Compensation in connection with activities which the
person proposes to undertake pursuant to this
Agreement. Contractor shall furnish the Contracting
Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, proof
of Workers' Compensation in the manner described in
N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any applicable renewal(s}
thereof, which shall be attached and are incorporated
herein by reference. The State shall not be responsible for
payment of any Workers' Compensation premiums or for
any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or any
subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which might
arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workers'
Compensation laws in connection with the performance
of the Services under this Agreement.

16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to enforce
any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall be
deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of
Default, or any subsequent Event of Default. No express
failure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a
waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of
the provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of
Default on the part of the Contractor.

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other
party shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or
given at the time of mailing by certified mail, postage
prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed to the
parties at the addresses given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4,
herein.

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended,
waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing
signed by the parties hereto and only after approval of
such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor
and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire
unless no such approval is required under the
circumstances pursuant to State law, rule or policy.

19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. This
Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the
iaws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon
and inures to the benefit of the parties and their
respective successors and assigns. The wording used in
this Agreement is the wording chosen by the parties to
express their mutual intent, and no rule of construction
shall be applied against orin favor of any party.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement
are for reference purposes only, and the words
contained therein shall in no way be held to explain,
modify, amplify or aid in the interpretation, construction
or meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions set forth in
the attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by
reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any of the provisions of this
Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction
to be contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining
provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be
executed in a number of counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, constitutes the entire
Agreement and understanding between the parties, and
supersedes all prior Agreements and understandings
relating hereto.

Page 4 of 11

Contractor Initials
Date



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. INTRODUCTION

W.B. Mason Co., Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the “"Contractor”) hereby agrees to provide the State
of New Hampshire (hereinafter referred to as the “State”), with Janitorial Supplies - Can Liners in
accordance with the bid submission in response to State Request for Bid #1795-16 and as described

herein.

2. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

This Contract consists of the following documents (“Contract Documents”) in order of
precedence:

a. State of New Hampshire Terms and Conditions, General Provisions Form P-37
b. EXHIBIT A Scope of Services

c. EXHIBITB Payment Terms

d. EXHIBITC Special Provisions

e. EXHIBITD RFB 1795-16

2. TERM OF CONTRACT

This Contract shall commence on February 1, 2016, with the approval of Governor and Executive
Council, and shall terminate on January 31, 2018, a period of approximately two (2) years, unless
extended for additional terms.

The Contract may be extended for up to three (3) one-year terms thereafter under the same terms,
conditions and pricing structure upon the mutual agreement between the Contractor and State,
and the with the approval of the Governor and Executive Council.

The maximum term of the Contract {including all extensions) shall not exceed five (5) years.
3. SCOPE OF WORK

a) MINIMUM ORDERS:
There shall be no minimum order whether in item quantity or doliar value associated with this
Conftract.

b) EQUIPMENT:
The Contractor shall be responsible for replacing and servicing any and all equipment needed
for its product line(s), if applicable (e.g., soap dispensers, toilet paper dispensers, paper towel
dispensers, etc.), at no additional cost.

c) CUSTOMER SUPPORT SERVICES:
The Contractor shall provide sales support for the items and equipment specified in the contract.
The Contractor shall have a central contact point, available during State business hours, for
resolving customer support problems.

o Pre-Sales Support shall include, but is not limited to:

Page S of 11
Contractor initials
Date



Product Quotes

Product Research

Product Recommendation

Product Specifications

Assistance to State Agencies in finding products that best meet their needs.

o Post-Sales Support shall, include but is not limited to:

Delivery Information

Product Return

Invoice/Billing Issues

Training on equipment and products when requested
Facilitate Resolution of Product Problems

d) USAGE REPORTING:
The successful Contractor shall be required to subbmit a quarterly and annual usage report for
analysis to determine contract compliance. At a minimum, the Report shall include:

¢ Contract Number

¢ Utilizing Agency and Eligible Participant

¢ All Products Purchased (showing the manufacturer, item, part number, list price and the
final cost after discount.)

¢ Total Cost of all Products Purchased

e) WEBSITE & ONLINE ORDERING:
The successful Contractor must maintain a website and the capability to accept on-line orders
from any State of New Hampshire agency. Website shall show all items included in the
contract and State of New Hampshire pricing. It shall also be the responsibility of the
Contractor to provide the most current catalog(s), price list(s) and/or other update(s) to state
agencies, sub-divisions, and eligible participants if requested. The ordering website must also
be capable of accepting the State’s Procurement Card (P-Card), which is a VISA credit card.

f) DELIVERY TIME:

+ The Contractor shall be required to accomplish delivery of any item ordered under the
contract within five (5) business days.

e Orders must be delivered between the hours of 7:30 AM - 2:30 PM (EST). Any deviation in
work hours shall be pre-approved by the Contracting Officer.

e No premium charges shall be paid for any off-hour work.

¢ The Contractor shall deliver any emergency requested item ordered under the confract
within 24 hours from the placement of the order. The State shall clearly define the item(s)
as an emergency when placing the order.

¢ The use of a private carrier to make delivery does not relieve the Contractor from the
responsibility of meeting the delivery requirement.

g) RETURNED GOODS:
¢ The Contractor must resolve all order and invoice discrepancies within five (5) business
days from notification.
¢ Products returned due to quality issues, duplicate shipments, over-shipments, etc. must
be picked up by the Contractor within ten (10) business days of notification with no
restocking or freight charges, and must be replaced with specified products or the
agency shall be refunded/credited for the full purchase price.
Page 6 of 11
Contractor Initials
Date



¢ Unauthorized substitutions for any products are not allowed.

e Standard stock products ordered in error by the State of New Hampshire must be
returned for full credit within fifteen (15) business days of receipt. Products must be in re-
saleable condition (original container, unused) and there shall be no restocking fee
charged for these products. The using agency shall be responsible for any freight
charges to return these items to the Contractor.

h) ESTABLISHMENT OF ACCOUNTS:

i

o Each State of New Hampshire agency must have its own individual customer account
number. There shall be instances where sub-sections of an agency shall need their own
individual customer account numbers, as well. Should any State of New Hampshire
agency place an order under the contract, the Contractor agrees to establish an
account within three business days from the date the order is placed. However, there
must be no delay in any shipment; the agency must receive the items ordered in
accordance with the delivery time required under the “Delivery Time" section of this
contract, as if an account already exists for them.

¢ Accounts shall be set up for the use of P-Cards. Cards shall not be charged until the
products have been shipped.

¢ The Contractor shall not commence work until a conference is held with each agency,
at which representatives of the Contractor and the State are present. The conference
shall be arranged by the requesting agency (State).

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

a)

b)

d)

e)

f)

The State shall require correction of defective work or damages to any part of a building or
its appurtenances when caused by the Contractor’s employees, equipment or supplies.
The Contractor shall replace in satisfactory condition all defective work and damages
rendered thereby or any other damages incurred. Upon failure of the Contractor to
proceed promptly with the necessary corrections, the State may withhold any amount
necessary to correct all defective work or damages from payments to the Contractor.

The work staff shall consist of qualified persons completely familiar with the products and
equipment they shall use. The Contracting Officer may require the Contractor to dismiss
from the work such employees as deems incompetent, careless, insubordinate, or
otherwise objectionable, or whose continued employment on the work is deemed to be
contrary to the public interest or inconsistent with the best interest of security and the State.

The Contractor or its personnel shall not represent themselves as employees or agents of
the State.

While on State property, employees shall be subject to the control of the State, but under
no circumstances shall such persons be deemed to be employees of the State.

All personnel shail observe all regulations or special restrictions in effect at the State
Agency.

The Contractor’'s personnel shall be allowed only in areas where services are being
performed. The use of State telephones is prohibited.

Page 7 of 11
Contractor initials
Date



g} If sub-contractors are to be utilized, please include information regarding the proposed
sub-contractors including the name of the company, their address, contact person and
three references for clients they are currently servicing.

4. TERMINATION

The State of New Hampshire has the right to terminate the Contract at any time by giving the
Contractor thirty (30) days' written notice.

5. OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR

The Confractor shall furnish all supplies strictly pursuant to, and in conformity with, the
specifications described in State RFB #1795-16, as described herein, and under the terms of
this Contract(s).

The Contractor agrees to hold the State of NH harmless from any and all liability arising out of injuries
or damage caused by the performance of the Contract. The Contractor shall agree that any
damage to building(s), materials, equipment or other property during the performance of the service
shall be repaired at its own expense, to the State’s satisfaction.

4. DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION LOWER TIER COVERED
TRANSACTIONS

The Contractor certifies, by signature of this Contract, that neither it nor its principals is presently
debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from
participation in this fransaction by any Federal Department or Agency.

7. INSURANCE

Certificate of insurance amounts must be met and maintained throughout the term of the contract
and any extensions as per the P-37, section 14 and cannot be cancelled or modified until the State
receives a 10 day prior written notice.

Page 8 of 11
Contractor Initials
Date



CONTRACT PRICE

The Contractor hereby agrees to provide Janitorial Supplies — Can Liners in complete compliance
with the terms and conditions specified in Exhibit A for an amount up fo and not to exceed a price of
$103,100.00 for the term of the Contract; this figure shall not be considered a guaranteed or minimum

EXHIBIT B
PAYMENT TERMS

figure: however it shall be considered a maximum figure from the effective date through the

expiration date set as January 31, 2018.

INVOICE

Itemized invoices shall be submitted to the individual agency remit account after products have

been delivered. Invoices shall clearly indicate the quantity, description, packaging. date

delivered, and contract price. Invoices shall also clearly indicate that payment has been made

via P-Card.

PAYMENT

Payments shall be made via P-Card. Cards shall not be charged until the products have shipped

or been delivered.

CASE PRICE PER
WEIGHT PRODUCT DESCRIPTION POUND CASE PRICE
.70 (mil) 30"x36" 250 pcs/cs
1 13.3 INTERPLAST/PR303607C | 25 pcs/roll 10 rolls/cs clear ¥ 0.85 $ 1130
1.70 {mil) 43"x48" 50 pcs/cs
2 12.3 INTERPLAST/PR434917S 10 pcs/roll 5rolls/cs silver $ 0.91 $ 114
.50 (mil) 40"x46" 250 pcs/cs
25 pcs/roll 10 rolls/cs
3 16.1 INTERPLAST/PR404605C natural $ 0.86 $ 13.90
8.00 {mic) 24"x24" 1000
pcs/cs 50 pcs/roll 20 rolls/cs
4 13.0 INTERPLAST/PR24248C natural $ 0.89 $ 11.60
2.00 (mil) 33"x39" 100 pcs/cs
5 18.0 INTERPLAST/PRX303920B [ 20 pcs/roll 5rolls/cs black $ 0.64 $  11.46
22.00 (mic) 33"x40" 250
pcs/cs 25 pcs/roll 10 rolls/cs
6 20.5 INTERPLAST/PR334022B black $ 0.80 $  16.49
12.00 (mic) 30"x37" 500
pcs/cs 25 pcs/roll 20 rolls/cs
7 18.6 INTERPLAST/PR303712N natural $ 0.79 $ 14.70

BALANCE OF PRODUCT LINE:

For the term of the confract, the State may purchase other can liner products from the Contractors
Balance of Product Line. The discounted percentage off the manufacturer list price is 54.1 percent.

Page 9 of 11

Contractor Initials

Date




EXHIBIT C

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
There are no other special provisions of this contract.

Page 10 of 11
Contractor Initials
Date



EXHIBIT D

RFB #1795-16 is incorporated here within.

Page 11 of 11
Contractor Initials
Date



